
English
Congratulations on your purchase, and welcome to Philips! To 
fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, register your 
product at www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance 
and keep it for future reference.

 • WARNING: Do not use this appliance near water. 
 • When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after 

use since the proximity of water presents a risk, even when 
the appliance is switched off.

 • WARNING: Do not use this appliance near 
bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels 
containing water.

 • Always unplug the appliance after use.
 • If the appliance overheats, it switches off 

automatically. Unplug the appliance and let it cool down for 
a few minutes. Before you switch the appliance on again, 
check the grilles to make sure they are not blocked by fluff, 
hair, etc.

 • If the main cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by 
Philips, a service centre authorised by Philips or similarly 
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

 • This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years 
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by 
children without supervision. 

 • For additional protection, we advise you to install a residual 
current device (RCD) in the electrical circuit that supplies the 
bathroom. This RCD must have a rated residual operating 
current not higher than 30mA. Ask your installer for advice.

 • Do not insert metal objects into the air grilles to avoid 
electric shock.

 • Never block the air grilles.
 • Before you connect the appliance, ensure that the voltage 

indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local power 
voltage.

 • Do not use the appliance for any other purpose than 
described in this manual.

 • Do not use the appliance on artificial hair.
 • When the appliance is connected to the power, never leave 

it unattended.
 • Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers 

or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use 
such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid.

 • Do not wind the main cord round the appliance.
 • Wait until the appliance has cooled down before you store it.
 • Do not pull on the power cord after using. Always unplug 

the appliance by holding the plug.
 • Do not operate the appliance with wet hands. 
 • Always return the appliance to a service centre authorized 

by Philips for examination or repair. Repair by unqualified 
people could result in an extremely hazardous situation for 
the user

Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 
This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards 
and regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

Recycling 
-  This symbol means that this product shall not 

be disposed of with normal household waste 
(2012/19/EU).

-  Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of 
electrical and electronic products. Correct disposal helps 
prevent negative consequences for the environment and 
human health.

2 Dry your hair
1 Connect the plug to a power supply socket.
2 Attach the nozzle ( d ) onto the hairdryer for more 

concentrated drying experience. 
3 Adjust the airflow switch ( b ) to  for gentle airflow and 

styling, or  for strong airflow and fast drying.   
4 Adjust the temperature switch ( a ) to  for hot 

airflow,  for efficiently drying your hair at a constant caring 
temperature, or cool shot setting  for cool airflow to fix 
your style. 

5 Choose  from the airflow switch ( b ) to turn off the 
appliance. 

After use:
1 Switch off the appliance and unplug it.
2 Place it on a heat-resistant surface until it cools down.
3 To disconnect the nozzle, pull it off the hairdryer.
4 Clean the appliance by damp cloth.
5 Keep it in a safe and dry place, free of dust. You can also 

hang it with the hanging loop ( c ).

3 Guarantee and service
If you need information or if you have a problem, please visit 
the Philips website at www.philips.com/support or contact 
the Philips Customer Care Centre in your country (you find its 
phone number in the worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there 
is no Consumer Care Centre in your country, go to your local 
Philips dealer.

Dansk
Tillykke med dit køb, og velkommen til Philips! Hvis du vil have 
fuldt udbytte af den support, som Philips tilbyder, kan du 
registrere dit produkt på www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Vigtigt
Læs denne brugervejledning grundigt, før du tager apparatet i 
brug, og opbevar den til senere brug.

 • ADVARSEL: Benyt ikke dette apparat i nærheden af vand. 
 • Hvis du anvender apparatet i badeværelset, skal du trække 

stikket ud efter brug, da vand udgør en risiko, selvom 
apparatet er slukket.

 • ADVARSEL: Brug ikke dette apparat i nærheden 
af badekar, brusekabiner, kummer eller andre 
kar, der indeholder vand.

 • Tag altid stikket ud, efter du har brugt 
apparatet.

 • Hvis apparatet bliver overophedet, slukker det automatisk. 
Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten, og lad apparatet afkøle 
i et par minutter. Før du tænder apparatet igen, skal du 
kontrollere gitrene for at sikre, at de ikke er blokeret af fnug, 
hår osv.

 • Hvis netledningen beskadiges, må den kun udskiftes af 
Philips, et autoriseret Philips-serviceværksted eller en 
tilsvarende kvalificeret fagmand for at undgå enhver risiko.

 • Dette apparat kan bruges af børn fra 8 år og opefter 
og af personer med reducerede fysiske, sensoriske eller 
mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de 
er blevet instrueret i sikker brug af apparatet og forstår 
de medfølgende risici. Lad ikke børn lege med apparatet. 
Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke foretages af børn 
uden opsyn. 

 • Som en ekstra sikkerhedsforanstaltning anbefales det, at 
installationen til badeværelset er forsynet med et HFI-relæ, 
der ikke overstiger 30mA. Kontakt eventuelt en el-installatør.

 • Stik aldrig metalgenstande ind i luftgitrene, da dette kan 
give elektrisk stød.

 • Blokér aldrig luftgitrene.
 • Før du tilslutter apparatet, skal du sikre dig, at den 

spænding, der er angivet på apparatet, svarer til den lokale 
spænding.

 • Brug ikke apparatet til andre formål end dem, der er 
beskrevet i vejledningen.

 • Brug ikke apparatet på kunstigt hår.
 • Hold konstant opsyn med apparatet, når det er sluttet til 

stikkontakten.
 • Brug aldrig tilbehør eller dele fra andre fabrikanter eller 

tilbehør/dele, som ikke specifikt er anbefalet af Philips. Hvis 
du anvender en sådan type tilbehør eller dele, annulleres 
garantien.

 • Du må ikke sno ledningen rundt om apparatet.
 • Læg aldrig apparatet væk, før det er helt afkølet.
 • Træk ikke i netledningen efter brug. Tag altid stikket ud af 

stikkontakten ved at holde fast i stikket.
 • Undlad at betjene apparatet med våde hænder. 
 • Reparation og eftersyn af apparatet skal altid foretages på 

et autoriseret Philips-serviceværksted. Reparation udført 
af ukvalificeret personale kan medføre ekstremt farlige 
situationer for brugeren.

Elektromagnetiske felter (EMF) 
Dette Philips-apparat overholder alle branchens 
gældende standarder og regler angående eksponering for 
elektromagnetiske felter.

Genbrug 
-  Dette symbol betyder, at dette produkt ikke 

må bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt 
husholdningsaffald (2012/19/EU).

-  Følg dit lands regler for særskilt indsamling af elektriske 
og elektroniske produkter. Korrekt bortskaffelse er med til 
at forhindre negativ påvirkning af miljøet og menneskers 
helbred.
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2 Tørring af håret
1 Sæt stikket i stikkontakten.
2 Sæt mundstykket ( d ) på hårtørreren for at få en mere 

koncentreret tørring. 
3 Indstil knappen til luftstrøm ( b ) til  for moderat 

luftstrøm og styling eller til  for kraftig luftstrøm og hurtig 
tørring.   

4 Indstil temperaturknappen ( a ) til  for meget varm 
luftstrøm,    for effektiv hårtørring ved en konstant 
skånsom temperatur eller koldluftindstillingen  for kølig 
luftstrøm til at sætte frisuren. 

5 Vælg  fra knappen til luftstrøm ( b ) for at slukke for 
apparatet. 

Efter brug:
1 Sluk for apparatet, og tag stikket ud af stikkontakten.
2 Placer det på en overflade, der kan tåle varme, mens det 

køler ned.
3 Mundstykket frakobles ved at trække det af hårtørreren.
4 Rengør apparatet med en fugtig klud.
5 Opbevar det på et sikkert og tørt sted, der er frit for støv. Du 

kan også hænge det op i ophængningsstroppen ( c ).

3 Garanti og service
Hvis du har behov for oplysninger eller har et problem, kan du 
besøge Philips’ websted på www.philips.com/support eller 
kontakte Philips Kundecenter i dit land (telefonnummeret 
findes i folderen “Worldwide Guarantee”). Hvis der ikke findes 
et kundecenter i dit land, bedes du kontakte din lokale Philips-
forhandler.

Deutsch
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf und willkommen bei 
Philips! Um das Kundendienstangebot von Philips vollständig 
nutzen zu können, registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt unter 
www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Wichtig
Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch des Geräts die Bedienungsanleitung 
sorgfältig durch, und bewahren Sie sie für die Zukunft auf.

 • WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in der Nähe 
von Wasser. 

 • Wenn das Gerät in einem Badezimmer verwendet wird, 
trennen Sie es nach dem Gebrauch von der 
Stromversorgung. Die Nähe zum Wasser stellt ein Risiko dar, 
sogar wenn das Gerät abgeschaltet ist.

 • WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht 
in der Nähe von Badewannen, Duschen, 
Waschbecken oder sonstigen Behältern mit 
Wasser.

 • Ziehen Sie nach jedem Gebrauch den Netzstecker aus der 
Steckdose.

 • Bei Überhitzung wird das Gerät automatisch ausgeschaltet. 
Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, und lassen Sie das 
Gerät einige Minuten lang abkühlen. Vergewissern Sie sich 
vor dem erneuten Einschalten, dass keine Flusen, Haare usw. 
die Gebläseöffnung blockieren.

 • Um Gefährdungen zu vermeiden, darf ein defektes 
Netzkabel nur von einem Philips Service-Center, einer 
von Philips autorisierten Werkstatt oder einer ähnlich 
qualifizierten Person durch ein Original-Ersatzkabel ersetzt 
werden.

 • Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen 
mit verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder psychischen 
Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Kenntnis 
verwendet werden, wenn sie bei der Verwendung 
beaufsichtigt werden oder Anweisung zum sicheren 
Gebrauch des Geräts erhalten und die Gefahren verstanden 
haben. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Die 
Reinigung und Wartung darf nicht von Kindern ohne 
Aufsicht durchgeführt werden. 

 • Der Einbau einer Fehlerstromschutzeinrichtung in dem 
Stromkreis, der das Badezimmer versorgt, bietet zusätzlichen 
Schutz. Dieses Gerät muss über einen Nennauslösestrom 
von maximal 30 mA verfügen. Bei Fragen wenden Sie sich an 
Ihren Installateur.

 • Führen Sie keine Metallgegenstände in die Lufteinlass- oder 
Gebläseöffnung ein, da dies zu Stromschlägen führen kann.

 • Halten Sie Lufteinlassgitter und Gebläseöffnung immer frei.
 • Bevor Sie das Gerät an eine Steckdose anschließen, 

überprüfen Sie, ob die auf dem Gerät angegebene 
Spannung mit der Netzspannung vor Ort übereinstimmt.

 • Verwenden Sie das Gerät nie für andere als in dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung beschriebene Zwecke.

 • Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht zum Trocknen von Kunsthaar.
 • Wenn das Gerät an eine Steckdose angeschlossen ist, lassen 

Sie es zu keiner Zeit unbeaufsichtigt.
 • Verwenden Sie niemals Zubehör oder Teile, die von 

Drittherstellern stammen bzw. nicht von Philips empfohlen 
werden. Wenn Sie diese(s) Zubehör oder Teile verwenden, 
erlischt Ihre Garantie.

 • Wickeln Sie das Netzkabel nicht um das Gerät.
 • Lassen Sie das Gerät abkühlen, bevor Sie es wegräumen.
 • Ziehen Sie nach der Verwendung nicht am Netzkabel. 

Ziehen Sie stattdessen am Netzstecker, um das Gerät von der 
Stromversorgung zu trennen.

 • Bedienen Sie das Gerät nicht mit nassen Händen. 
 • Geben Sie das Gerät zur Überprüfung bzw. Reparatur stets 

an ein von Philips autorisiertes Service-Center. Eine Reparatur 
durch unqualifizierte Personen kann zu einer hohen 
Gefährdung für den Verbraucher führen.

Elektromagnetische Felder 
Dieses Philips Gerät erfüllt sämtliche Normen und Regelungen 
bezüglich der Exposition in elektromagnetischen Feldern.

Recycling 

Hinweise für Verbraucher in Deutschland
-   Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass Elektrogeräte und 

Akkus/Batterien nicht mit dem normalen Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden dürfen.

-   Beachten Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften zur getrennten 
Entsorgung von Elektrogeräten und Akkus/Batterien.

1 Altgeräte/Altakkus/Batterien können kostenlos an 
geeigneten Rücknahmestellen abgegeben werden.

2 Diese werden dort fachgerecht gesammelt oder zur 
Wiederverwendung vorbereitet. Altgeräte/Altakkus/
Batterien können Schadstoffe enthalten, die der Umwelt und 
der menschlichen Gesundheit schaden können. Enthaltene 
Rohstoffe können durch ihre Wiederverwertung einen Beitrag 
zum Umweltschutz leisten. Sofern die Batterie Blei (Pb), 
Cadmium (Cd) oder Quecksilber (Hg) enthält, ist die Batterie 
entsprechend gekennzeichnet.

3 Die Löschung personenbezogener Daten auf den 
zu entsorgenden Altgeräten muss vom Endnutzer 
eigenverantwortlich vorgenommen werden.

4 Hinweise für Verbraucher in Deutschland:  
Die in Punkt 1 genannte Rückgabe ist gesetzlich 
vorgeschrieben. Altgeräte mit Altbatterien und/oder 
Altakkus und Lampen, die nicht vom Altgerät umschlossen 
sind, sind vor der Abgabe an einer Rücknahmestelle 
von diesen zu trennen. Dies gilt nicht, falls die Altgeräte 
für eine Wiederverwendung noch geeignet (d.h. 
funktionstüchtig) sind und von den anderen Altgeräten 
getrennt werden. Sammel- und Rücknahmestellen in DE: 
https://www.stiftung-ear.de/; für Batterien auch Rückgabe 
im Handel möglich. Informationen über Sammel- und 
Recyclingquoten https://www.bmu.de

Rücknahme von Altgeräten
Rücknahmepflichtig sind Geschäfte mit einer Verkaufsfläche 
von mindestens 400 m² für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte 
sowie diejenigen Lebensmittelgeschäfte mit einer 
Gesamtverkaufsfläche von mindestens 800 m², die mehrmals 
pro Jahr oder dauerhaft Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte anbieten 
und auf dem Markt bereitstellen.

Diese Händler müssen:
-   beim Verkauf eines neuen Elektrogeräts ein Altgerät der 

gleichen Art kostenfrei zurücknehmen (1:1-Rücknahme); auch 
bei Lieferungen nach Hause.

-   bis zu drei kleine Altgeräte (keine äußere Abmessung 
größer als 25 cm) kostenfrei im Verkaufsgeschäft 
oder in unmittelbarer Nähe zurücknehmen, ohne 
Neukaufverpflichtung.

Rücknahmepflichten gelten auch für den Versandhandel, 
wobei die Pflicht zur 1:1-Rücknahme im privaten Haushalt 
nur für Wärmeüberträger (Kühl-/Gefriergeräte, Klimageräte 
u.a.), Bildschirmgeräte und Großgeräte gilt; für die 
1:1-Rücknahme von Lampen, Kleingeräten und kleinen ITK-
Geräten sowie die 0:1-Rücknahme müssen Versandhändler 
Rückgabemöglichkeiten in zumutbarer Entfernung zum 
Endverbraucher bereitstellen.
Die Philips GmbH ist Mitglied des Rücknahmesystems „take-
e-back”. Mehr Information unter: www.take-e-back.de. So 
Verbraucher über Philips Consumer Lifestyle B.V. ein Produkt 
erworben haben, können sie ebenso die Möglichkeiten des 
Systems nutzen.
Rückgabemöglichkeiten für Verbraucher in Österreich
Die Philips Austria GmbH und die Philips Consumer Lifestyle B.V. 
sind Mitglied beim Sammel- und Verwertungssytem des UFH. 
Sammelstellen und Öffnungszeiten siehe https://ufh.at/. So 
Verbraucher das Produkt andernorts erworben haben, haben 
sie gemäß §5 EAG Anspruch auf eine 1:1-Rücknahme. Für 
Haushalts- und Gewerbeverpackungen sind die Philips Austria 
GmbH und die Philips Consumer Lifestyle B.V. Mitglied beim 
Sammelund Verwertungssystem RecycleMe GmbH.

2 Haare trocknen
1 Verbinden Sie das Netzkabel mit einer Steckdose.
2 Setzen Sie für präziseres Trocknen die Düse ( d ) auf den 

Haartrockner. 
3 Stellen Sie den Gebläseschalter ( b ) auf  für einen 

sanften Luftstrom und einfaches Styling oder auf  für 
einen starken Luftstrom und schnelles Trocknen.   

4 Stellen Sie den Temperaturschalter ( a ) auf  für einen 
heißen Luftstrom.  Für effizientes Trocknen Ihrer Haare bei 
konstanter, schonender Temperatur oder Kaltstufe , um Ihr 
Styling durch einen kalten Luftstrom zu fixieren. 

5 Wählen Sie  des Gebläseschalters ( b ) aus, um das Gerät 
auszuschalten. 

Nach der Verwendung:
1 Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker 

aus der Steckdose.
2 Legen Sie das Gerät auf eine hitzebeständige Unterlage, und 

lassen Sie es abkühlen.
3 Ziehen Sie zum Abnehmen der Düse diese einfach vom 

Gerät ab.
4 Reinigen Sie das Gerät mit einem feuchten Tuch.
5 Bewahren Sie das Gerät an einem sicheren, trockenen und 

staubfreien Ort auf. Sie können es auch an der Aufhängeöse 
( c ) aufhängen.

3 Garantie und Kundendienst
Benötigen Sie weitere Informationen oder treten 
Probleme auf, besuchen Sie die Philips Website unter 
www.philips.com/support oder setzen Sie sich mit einem 
Philips Service-Center in Ihrem Land in Verbindung 
(Telefonnummer siehe Garantieschrift). Sollte es in Ihrem Land 
kein Service-Center geben, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 
lokalen Philips Händler.

Ελληνικά
Συγχαρητήρια για την αγορά σας και καλωσορίσατε στη 
Philips! Για να επωφεληθείτε πλήρως από την υποστήριξη που 
παρέχει η Philips, καταχωρήστε το προϊόν σας στην ιστοσελίδα 
www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Σημαντικό
Διαβάστε προσεκτικά το παρόν εγχειρίδιο χρήσης πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή και κρατήστε το για μελλοντική 
αναφορά.

 • ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αυτή τη συσκευή 
κοντά σε νερό. 

 • Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή στο μπάνιο, αποσυνδέετέ 
την από την πρίζα μετά τη χρήση καθώς η εγγύτητα με 
νερό αποτελεί κίνδυνο ακόμα και όταν η συσκευή είναι 
απενεργοποιημένη.

 • ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αυτή 
τη συσκευή κοντά σε μπανιέρες, ντουζιέρες, 
νιπτήρες ή άλλου είδους δοχεία που περιέχουν 
νερό.

 • Αποσυνδέετε πάντα τη συσκευή από την πρίζα 
μετά από κάθε χρήση.

 • Αν η συσκευή υπερθερμανθεί, απενεργοποιείται αυτόματα. 
Αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή από την πρίζα και αφήστε τη να 
κρυώσει για μερικά λεπτά. Πριν ενεργοποιήσετε ξανά τη 
συσκευή, ελέγξτε τις γρίλιες ώστε να βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν 
έχουν μπλοκάρει από χνούδια, τρίχες κ.λπ.

 • Εάν το καλώδιο υποστεί φθορά, θα πρέπει να 
αντικατασταθεί από ένα κέντρο σέρβις εξουσιοδοτημένο 
από τη Philips ή από εξίσου εξειδικευμένα άτομα προς 
αποφυγή κινδύνου.

 • Αυτή η συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά 
από 8 ετών και πάνω και από άτομα με περιορισμένες 
σωματικές, αισθητήριες ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή από 
άτομα χωρίς εμπειρία και γνώση, με την προϋπόθεση ότι 
τη χρησιμοποιούν υπό επιτήρηση ή ότι έχουν λάβει οδηγίες 
σχετικά με την ασφαλή της χρήση και κατανοούν τους 
ενεχόμενους κινδύνους. Τα παιδιά δεν πρέπει να παίζουν 
με τη συσκευή. Τα παιδιά δεν πρέπει να καθαρίζουν και να 
συντηρούν τη συσκευή χωρίς επιτήρηση. 

 • Για επιπλέον προστασία, σας συνιστούμε να εγκαταστήσετε 
ένα μηχανισμό προστασίας από διαρροή ρεύματος (RCD) 
στο ηλεκτρικό κύκλωμα που τροφοδοτεί το μπάνιο σας. 
Αυτός ο μηχανισμός δεν θα πρέπει να έχει διαβαθμισμένη 
τιμή παραμένοντος ρεύματος λειτουργίας υψηλότερη από 
30mA. Για περαιτέρω πληροφορίες, συμβουλευτείτε τον 
ηλεκτρολόγο σας.

 • Μην τοποθετείτε μεταλλικά αντικείμενα μέσα στις γρίλιες 
αέρα, για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας.

 • Μην φράζετε ποτέ τις γρίλιες αέρα.
 • Προτού συνδέσετε τη συσκευή, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η τάση που 

αναγράφεται στη συσκευή αντιστοιχεί στην τοπική τάση 
ρεύματος.

 • Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή για κανένα άλλο σκοπό 
εκτός από αυτόν που περιγράφεται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο.

 • Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε τεχνητά μαλλιά.
 • Όταν η συσκευή είναι συνδεδεμένη στην πρίζα, μην την 

αφήνετε χωρίς παρακολούθηση.
 • Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ εξαρτήματα ή μέρη από άλλους 

κατασκευαστές ή που η Philips κατηγορηματικά δεν συνιστά. 
Εάν χρησιμοποιήσετε τέτοια εξαρτήματα ή μέρη, η εγγύησή 
σας καθίσταται άκυρη.

 • Μην τυλίγετε το καλώδιο γύρω από τη συσκευή.
 • Περιμένετε έως ότου κρυώσει η συσκευή για να την 

αποθηκεύσετε.
 • Μετά τη χρήση, μην τραβάτε το καλώδιο από την πρίζα. Να 

αποσυνδέετε πάντα τη συσκευή από την πρίζα κρατώντας 
την από το βύσμα.

 • Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή με βρεγμένα χέρια. 
 • Για έλεγχο ή επισκευή της συσκευής, να απευθύνεστε πάντα 

σε ένα εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο επισκευών της Philips. Η 
επισκευή από μη εξουσιοδοτημένα άτομα μπορεί να αποβεί 
άκρως επικίνδυνη για το χρήστη.

Ηλεκτρομαγνητικά Πεδία (EMF) 
Η συγκεκριμένη συσκευή της Philips συμμορφώνεται με όλα τα 
ισχύοντα πρότυπα και τους κανονισμούς σχετικά με την έκθεση 
σε ηλεκτρομαγνητικά πεδία.

Ανακύκλωση 
-  Αυτό το σύμβολο υποδεικνύει ότι το παρόν προϊόν 

δεν πρέπει να απορριφθεί μαζί με τα συνηθισμένα 
απορρίμματα του σπιτιού σας (2012/19/EU).

-  Ακολουθήστε τους κανονισμούς της χώρας σας για την 
ξεχωριστή συλλογή των ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών 
προϊόντων. Η σωστή απόρριψη συμβάλλει στην αποφυγή 
αρνητικών επιπτώσεων για το περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη 
υγεία. 

2 Στεγνώστε τα μαλλιά σας
1 Βάλτε το βύσμα σε μια υποδοχή τροφοδοσίας ρεύματος.
2 Συνδέστε το ακροφύσιο ( d ) στο σεσουάρ για στέγνωμα με 

συγκέντρωση αέρα. 
3 Ρυθμίστε τον διακόπτη ροής αέρα ( b ) στο  για ήπια ροή 

αέρα και φορμάρισμα ή στο  για έντονη ροή αέρα και 
γρήγορο στέγνωμα.   

4 Ρυθμίστε τον διακόπτη θερμοκρασίας ( a ) στο  για 
ροή ζεστού αέρα, στο    για αποτελεσματικό στέγνωμα 
των μαλλιών με σταθερή θερμοκρασία φροντίδας ή στην 
ρύθμιση ριπής κρύου αέρα  για ροή κρύου αέρα που θα 
φορμάρει τα μαλλιά σας. 

5 Επιλέξτε  στον διακόπτη ροής αέρα ( b ) για να 
απενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή. 

Μετά τη χρήση:
1 Απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή και βγάλτε την από την πρίζα.
2 Τοποθετήστε την σε μια θερμοανθεκτική επιφάνεια μέχρι να 

κρυώσει.
3 Για να αποσυνδέσετε το ακροφύσιο, τραβήξτε το από το 

σεσουάρ.
4 Καθαρίστε τη συσκευή με ένα υγρό πανί.
5 Διατηρήστε τη σε ασφαλές και ξηρό μέρος, προστατευμένο 

από τη σκόνη. Μπορείτε επίσης να την κρεμάσετε από το 
γαντζάκι ( c ).

3 Εγγύηση και επισκευή
Αν χρειάζεστε πληροφορίες ή αν αντιμετωπίζετε κάποιο 
πρόβλημα, επισκεφτείτε τον ιστότοπο της Philips στη 
διεύθυνση www.philips.com/support ή επικοινωνήστε με το 
Κέντρο Εξυπηρέτησης Καταναλωτών της Philips στη χώρα σας 
(θα βρείτε το τηλέφωνο στο φυλλάδιο της διεθνούς εγγύησης). 
Αν δεν υπάρχει Κέντρο Εξυπηρέτησης Καταναλωτών της Philips 
στη χώρα σας, απευθυνθείτε στον τοπικό αντιπρόσωπο της 
Philips.

Español
Le felicitamos por su compra y le damos la bienvenida 
a Philips. Para poder beneficiarse por completo de la 
asistencia que ofrece Philips, registre el producto en 
www.Philips.com/welcome.

1 Importante
Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente este manual de 
usuario y consérvelo por si necesitara consultarlo en el futuro.

 • ADVERTENCIA: No utilice este aparato cerca del agua. 
 • Si utiliza el aparato en el cuarto de baño, desenchúfelo 

después de usarlo. La proximidad de agua representa un 
riesgo, aunque el aparato esté apagado.

 • ADVERTENCIA: No utilice este aparato cerca del agua ni 
cerca de bañeras, duchas, cubetas u otros 
recipientes que contengan agua.

 • Desenchufe siempre el aparato después de 
usarlo.

 • Si el aparato se calienta en exceso, se apaga 
automáticamente. Desenchufe el aparato y deje 
que se enfríe durante unos minutos. Antes de encender de 
nuevo el aparato, compruebe las rejillas para asegurarse de 
que no estén obstruidas con pelusas, pelos, etc.

 • Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, deberá ser 
sustituido por Philips, por un centro de servicio autorizado 
por Philips o por personal cualificado, con el fin de evitar 
situaciones de peligro.

 • Este aparato puede ser usado por niños a partir de ocho 
años, por personas con capacidad física, psíquica o sensorial 
reducida y por quienes no tengan los conocimientos 
y la experiencia necesarios siempre que lo hagan bajo 
supervisión o hayan recibido instrucciones sobre cómo 
utilizar el aparato de forma segura y conozcan los riesgos 
que conlleva su uso. No permita que los niños jueguen con 
el aparato. Los niños no deben llevar a cabo la limpieza ni el 
mantenimiento a menos que lo hagan bajo supervisión. 

 • Como protección adicional, aconsejamos que instale en el 
circuito que suministre al cuarto de baño un dispositivo de 
corriente residual (RCD). Este RCD debe tener una corriente 
operacional residual que no exceda de 30 mA. Consulte a su 
electricista.

 • Para evitar descargas eléctricas, no introduzca objetos 
metálicos en las rejillas de aire.

 • No bloquee nunca las rejillas del aire.
 • Antes de enchufar el aparato, compruebe que el voltaje 

indicado en el mismo se corresponde con el voltaje de la red 
eléctrica local.

 • No utilice este aparato para otros fines distintos a los 
descritos en este manual.

 • No utilice el aparato sobre cabello artificial.
 • Nunca deje el aparato sin vigilancia cuando esté enchufado 

a la red eléctrica.
 • No utilice nunca accesorios ni piezas de otros fabricantes o 

que Philips no recomiende específicamente. Si lo hace, la 
garantía quedará anulada.

 • No enrolle el cable de alimentación alrededor del aparato.
 • Espere a que se enfríe el aparato antes de guardarlo.
 • No tire del cable de alimentación después de cada uso. 

Desenchufe siempre el aparato sujetándolo por la clavija.
 • No utilice el aparato con las manos mojadas. 
 • Lleve siempre el aparato a un centro de servicio autorizado 

por Philips para su comprobación y reparación. Las 
reparaciones llevadas a cabo por personal no cualificado 
pueden dar lugar a situaciones extremadamente peligrosas 
para el usuario.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM) 
Este aparato de Philips cumple los estándares y las normativas 
aplicables sobre exposición a campos electromagnéticos.

Reciclaje 
-  Este símbolo significa que este producto no debe desecharse 

con la basura normal del hogar (2012/19/UE).
-  Siga la normativa de su país con respecto a la recogida 

de productos eléctricos y electrónicos. El correcto 
desecho de los productos ayuda a evitar consecuencias 
negativas para el medioambiente y la salud humana.

2 Secado del cabello
1 Enchufe la clavija a una toma de corriente.
2 Coloque la boquilla ( d ) en el secador para un secado más 

concentrado. 
3 Ajuste el botón de flujo de aire ( b ) en la posición  para 

que el aire sea suave y pueda dar forma o en la posición  
para que el aire sea más fuerte y el cabello se seque antes.   

4 Ajuste el botón de temperatura ( a ) en la posición  para 
conseguir un flujo de aire caliente,    para secar su pelo 
de forma eficiente con una temperatura constante, o use el 
ajuste de aire frío  para que el aire sea frío y fije el peinado. 

5 Seleccione  en el botón de flujo de aire ( b ) para apagar 
el aparato. 

Después del uso:
1 Apague el aparato y desenchúfelo.
2 Colóquelo en una superficie resistente al calor hasta que se 

enfríe.
3 Para quitar la boquilla del secador, tire de ella.
4 Limpie el aparato con un paño húmedo.
5 Guárdelo en un lugar seco, seguro y sin polvo. También 

puede colgarlo por su anilla ( c ).

3 Garantía y servicio
Si necesita información o si tiene algún problema, visite el sitio 
web de Philips en www.philips.com/support o póngase en 
contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente de Philips en su 
país (hallará el número de teléfono en el folleto de la garantía). 
Si no hay servicio de atención al cliente en su país, diríjase al 
distribuidor Philips local.

El enchufe macho de conexión 
debe ser conectado solamente a 

un enchufe hembra de las 
mismas características técnicas 

del enchufe en materia 

Suomi
Olet tehnyt erinomaisen valinnan ostaessasi Philipsin laitteen. 
Hyödynnä Philipsin tukipalveluita rekisteröimällä tuotteesi 
osoitteessa www.Philips.com/welcome.

1 Tärkeää
Lue tämä käyttöopas ennen laitteen käyttämistä ja säilytä se 
myöhempää käyttöä varten.

 • VAROITUS: Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. 
 • Jos käytät laitetta kylpyhuoneessa, irrota pistoke 

pistorasiasta käytön jälkeen, sillä laitteessa on jännitettä, 
vaikka virta olisi katkaistu.

 • VAROITUS: Älä käytä laitetta kylpyammeen, 
suihkun, altaan tai muiden vesiastioiden lähellä.

 • Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta aina käytön jälkeen.
 • Jos laite kuumenee liikaa, virta katkeaa 

automaattisesti. Irrota laite pistorasiasta ja anna sen 
jäähtyä muutama minuutti. Ennen kuin käynnistät laitteen 
uudelleen, tarkasta, ettei ritilään ole kertynyt esimerkiksi 
nukkaa tai hiuksia.

 • Jos virtajohto on vahingoittunut, se on oman turvallisuutesi 
vuoksi hyvä vaihdattaa Philipsin valtuuttamassa 
huoltoliikkeessä tai muulla ammattitaitoisella korjaajalla.

 • Laitetta voivat käyttää myös yli 8-vuotiaat lapset ja henkilöt, 
joiden fyysinen tai henkinen toimintakyky on rajoittunut tai 
joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietoa laitteen käytöstä, jos heitä 
on neuvottu laitteen turvallisesta käytöstä tai tarjolla on 
turvallisen käytön edellyttämä valvonta ja jos he ymmärtävät 
laitteeseen liittyvät vaarat. Lasten ei saa antaa leikkiä 
laitteella. Lasten ei saa antaa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta 
ilman valvontaa. 

 • Lisäksi suosittelemme asentamaan kylpyhuoneen 
pistorasiaan jäännösvirtalaitteen (RCD). Jäännösvirtalaitteen 
jäännösvirran on oltava alle 30mA. Lisätietoja saat 
asentajalta.

 • Älä työnnä ilmanotto- tai ilmanpoistoaukkoihin 
metalliesineitä, ettet saa sähköiskua.

 • Ilmanotto- ja ilmanpoistoritilöitä ei saa peittää.
 • Varmista ennen laitteen liittämistä, että laitteeseen merkitty 

jännite vastaa paikallista jännitettä.
 • Älä käytä laitetta muuhun kuin tässä oppaassa kuvattuun 

tarkoitukseen.
 • Älä käytä laitetta tekohiuksiin.
 • Kun laite on liitetty pistorasiaan, älä jätä sitä ilman valvontaa.
 • Älä koskaan käytä muita kuin Philipsin valmistamia tai 

suosittelemia lisävarusteita tai -osia. Jos käytät muita 
lisävarusteita tai osia, takuu raukeaa.

 • Älä kierrä virtajohtoa laitteen ympärille.
 • Anna laitteen jäähtyä ennen säilytykseen asettamista.
 • Älä vedä laitteen virtajohdosta laitteen käytön jälkeen. 

Irrota laitteen pistoke pistorasiasta aina pitämällä kiinni 
pistokkeesta.

 • Älä käytä laitetta märillä käsillä. 
 • Toimita laite vianmääritystä ja korjaamista varten Philipsin 

valtuuttamaan huoltoliikkeeseen. Asiantuntematon korjaus 
saattaa aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita laitteen käyttäjälle.

Sähkömagneettiset kentät (EMF) 
Tämä Philips-laite vastaa kaikkia sähkömagneettisia kenttiä 
(EMF) koskevia standardeja ja säännöksiä.

Kierrätys 
-  Tämä merkki tarkoittaa, että tätä tuotetta ei saa 

hävittää tavallisen kotitalousjätteen mukana 
(2012/19/EU).

-  Noudata oman maasi paikallisia sähkö- ja 
elektroniikkalaitteiden erillistä keräystä koskevia sääntöjä. 
Asianmukainen hävittäminen auttaa ehkäisemään 
ympäristölle ja ihmisille mahdollisesti koituvia 
haittavaikutuksia.

2 Hiusten kuivaaminen
1 Liitä virtapistoke pistorasiaan.
2 Tarkkaa kuivaamista varten voit kiinnittää hiustenkuivaimeen 

keskityssuuttimen ( d ). 
3 Aseta puhallusvoimakkuuden kytkin ( b ) asentoon  

kevyttä puhallusta ja muotoilua varten tai asentoon  
voimakasta puhallusta ja nopeaa kuivausta varten.   

4 Asettamalla lämpötilakytkimen ( a ) asentoon  voit 
käyttää kuumaa ilmavirtaa. Valitse  tehokkaaseen 
hiustenkuivaukseen tasaisessa ja hoitavassa lämpötilassa tai 

 kampauksen viimeistelyyn viileällä ilmavirralla. 
5 Sulje laite kääntämällä ilmavirtakytkin ( b ) asentoon . 
Käytön jälkeen:
1 Katkaise laitteesta virta ja irrota pistoke pistorasiasta.
2 Anna sen jäähtyä lämmönkestävällä alustalla.
3 Voit irrottaa suuttimen vetämällä sen irti hiustenkuivaimesta.
4 Puhdista laite kostealla liinalla.
5 Säilytä laitetta turvallisessa, kuivassa ja pölyttömässä 

paikassa. Laitteen voi myös asettaa roikkumaan 
ripustuslenkistään ( c ).

3 Takuu ja huolto
Jos haluat lisätietoja tai laitteen suhteen on ongelmia, käy 
Philipsin Internet-sivuilla osoitteessa www.philips.com/support 
tai ota yhteys Philipsin maakohtaiseen asiakaspalveluun 
(puhelinnumero on maailmanlaajuisessa takuulehtisessä). Jos 
maassasi ei ole kuluttajapalvelukeskusta, ota yhteys paikalliseen 
Philips-jälleenmyyjään.

Français
Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans le monde 
de Philips ! Pour profiter pleinement de l’assistance offerte 
par Philips, enregistrez votre appareil à l’adresse suivante : 
www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Important
Lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser l’appareil 
et conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur.

 • AVERTISSEMENT : N’utilisez pas cet appareil à proximité 
d’une source d’eau. 

 • Si vous utilisez l’appareil dans une salle de bains, 
débranchez-le après utilisation car la proximité d’une source 
d’eau constitue un risque, même lorsque l’appareil est hors 
tension.

 • AVERTISSEMENT : n’utilisez pas l’appareil près 
d’une baignoire, d’une douche, d’un lavabo ni 
de tout autre récipient contenant de l’eau.

 • Débranchez toujours l’appareil après utilisation.
 • Lorsque l’appareil est en surchauffe, il se met 

automatiquement hors tension. Débranchez l’appareil et 
laissez-le refroidir quelques minutes. Avant de remettre 
l’appareil sous tension, assurez-vous que les grilles ne sont 
pas obstruées par de la poussière, des cheveux, etc.

 • Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être 
remplacé par Philips, par un Centre Service Agréé Philips ou 
par un technicien qualifié afin d’éviter tout accident.

 • Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 
8 ans ou plus, des personnes dont les capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites ou des personnes 
manquant d’expérience et de connaissances, à condition que 
ces enfants ou personnes soient sous surveillance ou qu’ils 
aient reçu des instructions quant à l’utilisation sécurisée 
de l’appareil et qu’ils aient pris connaissance des dangers 
encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil. Le 
nettoyage et l’entretien ne doivent pas être réalisés par des 
enfants sans surveillance. 

 • Pour plus de sécurité, il est conseillé de brancher l’appareil 
sur une prise de courant protégée par un disjoncteur 
différentiel de 30 mA dans la salle de bains. Demandez 
conseil à votre électricien.

 • N’insérez aucun objet métallique dans les grilles d’air au 
risque de vous électrocuter.

 • N’obstruez jamais les grilles d’air.
 • Avant de brancher l’appareil, assurez-vous que la tension 

indiquée sur l’appareil correspond bien à la tension secteur 
locale.

 • N’utilisez pas l’appareil dans un autre but que celui qui est 
indiqué dans ce manuel.

 • N’utilisez pas l’appareil sur cheveux artificiels.
 • Lorsque l’appareil est sous tension, ne le laissez jamais sans 

surveillance.
 • N’utilisez jamais d’accessoires ou de pièces d’un autre 

fabricant ou n’ayant pas été spécifiquement recommandés 
par Philips. L’utilisation de ce type d’accessoires ou de pièces 
entraîne l’annulation de la garantie.

 • N’enroulez pas le cordon d’alimentation autour de l’appareil.
 • Attendez que l’appareil ait refroidi avant de le ranger.
 • Ne tirez pas sur le cordon d’alimentation après utilisation. 

Débranchez toujours l’appareil en tenant la fiche.
 • N’utilisez pas l’appareil si vous avez les mains mouillées. 
 • Confiez toujours l’appareil à un Centre Service Agréé Philips 

pour vérification ou réparation. Toute réparation par une 
personne non qualifiée peut s’avérer très dangereuse pour 
l’utilisateur.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM) 
Cet appareil Philips est conforme à toutes les normes et à tous 
les règlements applicables relatifs à l’exposition aux champs 
électromagnétiques.

Recyclage 
-  Ce symbole signifie que ce produit ne doit pas être mis 

au rebut avec les ordures ménagères (2012/19/UE).
-  Respectez les règles en vigueur dans votre pays pour la 

mise au rebut des produits électriques et électroniques. 
Une mise au rebut correcte contribue à préserver 
l’environnement et la santé.

2 Séchage de vos cheveux
1 Branchez la fiche sur la prise d’alimentation.
2 Fixez l’embout ( d ) sur le sèche-cheveux pour concentrer 

davantage le flux d’air. 
3 Réglez le flux d’air ( b ) sur  pour un flux d’air modéré 

pour la mise en forme ou  pour un flux d’air puissant pour 
un séchage rapide.   

4 Placez le bouton de réglage de la température ( a ) sur  
pour un flux d’air chaud, sur  pour un séchage efficace de 
vos cheveux à une température constante et idéale, ou sur le 
bouton du flux d’air froid  pour fixer votre mise en forme. 

5 Sélectionnez  sur le bouton de flux d’air ( b ) pour éteindre 
l’appareil. 

Après utilisation :
1 Arrêtez l’appareil et débranchez-le.
2 Laissez-le refroidir sur une surface résistant à la chaleur.
3 Pour retirer l’embout, tirez dessus afin de l’enlever du sèche-

cheveux.
4 Nettoyez l’appareil à l’aide d’un chiffon humide.
5 Rangez-le dans un endroit sûr et sec, à l’abri de la poussière. 

Vous pouvez également accrocher l’appareil par son anneau 
de suspension ( c ).

3 Garantie et service
Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations supplémentaires 
ou si vous rencontrez un problème, visitez le site Web de 
Philips à l’adresse www.philips.com/support ou contactez le 
Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays (vous trouverez le 
numéro de téléphone correspondant sur le dépliant de garantie 
internationale). S’il n’existe pas de Service Consommateurs 
dans votre pays, adressez-vous à votre revendeur Philips.

Indonesia
Selamat atas pembelian Anda dan selamat datang di Philips! 
Untuk memanfaatkan sepenuhnya dukungan yang ditawarkan 
Philips, daftarkan produk Anda di www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Penting
Baca petunjuk pengguna ini dengan saksama sebelum 
menggunakannya dan simpanlah sebagai referensi nanti.

 • PERINGATAN: Jangan gunakan alat ini di dekat air. 
 • Bila alat digunakan di kamar mandi, cabutlah stekernya 

setelah digunakan karena dekat dengan air dapat 
menimbulkan risiko, sekalipun alat telah dimatikan.

 • PERINGATAN: Jangan gunakan alat ini di dekat 
bak mandi, pancuran, bak atau tempat berisi 
air lainnya.

 • Selalu mencabut steker setiap kali selesai 
menggunakan alat.

 • Jika terlalu panas, alat akan mati secara otomatis. Cabut 
steker alat lalu biarkan dingin selama beberapa menit. 
Sebelum Anda menghidupkan kembali alat ini, periksa kisi-
kisi untuk memastikan tidak tersumbat bulu, rambut, dll.

 • Jika kabel listrik rusak, maka harus diganti oleh Philips, pusat 
layanan resmi Philips atau orang yang mempunyai keahlian 
sejenis agar terhindar dari bahaya.

 • Alat ini dapat digunakan oleh anak-anak di atas 8 tahun 
dan orang dengan cacat fisik, indera atau kecakapan mental 
yang kurang atau kurang pengalaman dan pengetahuan 
jika mereka diberi pengawasan atau petunjuk mengenai 
cara penggunaan alat yang aman dan mengerti bahayanya. 
Anak-anak dilarang memainkan alat ini. Pembersihan dan 
perawatan tidak boleh dilakukan oleh anak-anak tanpa 
pengawasan. 

 • Untuk perlindungan tambahan, kami sarankan Anda 
memasang Residual Current Device (RCD) pada sirkuit 
listrik yang memasok listrik ke kamar mandi. RCD ini harus 
memiliki arus operasi residu terukur yang tidak boleh lebih 
dari 30 mA. Mintalah saran kepada petugas yang memasang 
alat ini.

 • Jangan memasukkan barang logam ke dalam kisi-kisi udara 
untuk menghindari kejutan listrik.

 • Jangan sekali-kali menutup kisi-kisi udara.

 • Sebelum Anda menghubungkan alat, pastikan voltase yang 
ditunjukkan pada alat sesuai dengan voltase listrik di tempat 
Anda.

 • Jangan gunakan alat untuk keperluan selain yang 
diterangkan dalam buku petunjuk ini.

 • Jangan menggunakan alat pada rambut tiruan.
 • Bila alat telah terhubung ke listrik, jangan sekali-kali 

meninggalkannya tanpa diawasi.
 • Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan aksesori atau komponen 

apa pun dari produsen lain atau yang tidak secara khusus 
direkomendasikan oleh Philips. Jika Anda menggunakan 
aksesori atau komponen tersebut, garansi Anda menjadi 
tidak berlaku.

 • Jangan melilitkan kabel listrik pada alat.
 • Tunggulah sampai alat sudah dingin sebelum 

menyimpannya.
 • Jangan menarik kabel listrik setelah penggunaan. Selalu 

cabut alat dengan memegang stekernya.
 • Jangan operasikan alat dengan tangan yang basah. 
 • Bawalah selalu alat ke pusat servis resmi Philips untuk 

diperiksa atau diperbaiki. Perbaikan yang dilakukan 
oleh orang yang tidak ahli dapat sangat merugikan 
penggunanya.

Medan elektromagnet (EMF) 
Alat Philips ini mematuhi semua standar dan peraturan yang 
berlaku terkait paparan terhadap medan elektromagnet.

Mendaur ulang 
-  Simbol ini berarti produk ini dilarang dibuang bersama 

limbah rumah tangga biasa (2012/19/EU). Patuhi 
peraturan mengenai pengumpulan produk-produk 
elektrik dan elektronik di negara Anda.

-  Pembuangan produk secara benar akan membantu 
mencegah dampak negatif terhadap lingkungan dan 
kesehatan manusia.

2 Mengeringkan rambut Anda
1 Hubungkan steker ke soket catu daya.
2 Pasang nozel ( d ) ke pengering rambut untuk pengeringan 

rambut yang lebih terpusat di satu area. 
3 Sesuaikan sakelar hembusan udara ( b ) ke  untuk 

hembusan udara yang halus dan penataan, atau  untuk 
hembusan udara yang kuat dan cepat kering.   

4 Sesuaikan sakelar suhu ( a ) ke  untuk aliran udara panas 
 sehingga rambut lebih cepat kering menggunakan suhu 

yang aman bagi rambut, atau setelan hembusan dingin 
 untuk aliran udara dingin menguatkan tatanan rambut 

Anda. 
5 Pilih  dari sakelar aliran udara ( b ) untuk mematikan alat. 
Setelah menggunakan:
1 Matikan alat dan cabut stekernya.
2 Letakkan pada permukaan yang tahan panas hingga dingin.
3 Untuk melepas nozel, cabut dari pengering rambut.
4 Bersihkan alat dengan kain lembap.
5 Simpan di tempat yang aman dan kering serta bebas 

debu. Anda juga dapat menggantungnya pada lubang 
gantungannya ( c ).

3 Garansi dan servis
Jika Anda memerlukan informasi atau menemui masalah, 
harap kunjungi situs web Philips di www.philips.com/support 
atau hubungi Pusat Layanan Pelanggan Philips di negara 
Anda (nomor telepon bisa Anda peroleh pada kartu garansi 
internasional). Jika di negara Anda tidak terdapat Pusat 
Layanan Pelanggan, kunjungi dealer Philips setempat.
Diimpor oleh: PT Philips Indonesia Commercial JI. Buncit Raya 
kav. 99 Jakarta 12510 Indonesia

Italiano
Congratulazioni per l’acquisto e benvenuti in Philips! Per trarre 
il massimo vantaggio dall’assistenza fornita da Philips, registrare 
il proprio prodotto sul sito www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Importante
Leggere attentamente il presente manuale prima di utilizzare 
l’apparecchio e conservarlo come riferimento futuro.

 • AVVERTENZA: non utilizzare l’apparecchio vicino all’acqua. 
 • Quando l’apparecchio viene usato in bagno, scollegarlo 

dopo l’uso poiché la vicinanza all’acqua rappresenta un 
rischio anche quando il sistema è spento.

 • AVVERTENZA: non utilizzare l’apparecchio in 
prossimità di vasche da bagno, docce, lavandini 
o altri recipienti contenenti acqua.

 • Dopo l’utilizzo, scollegare sempre l’apparecchio.
 • Se l’apparecchio si surriscalda, si spegne automaticamente. 

Scollegare l’apparecchio e lasciarlo raffreddare per alcuni 
minuti. Prima di accendere nuovamente l’apparecchio, 
controllare che le griglie non siano ostruite da lanugine, 
capelli, ecc...

 • Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato deve essere 
sostituito da Philips, da un centro di assistenza autorizzato 
Philips o da persone qualificate al fine di evitare possibili 
danni.

 • Quest’apparecchio può essere usato da bambini di età 
superiore agli 8 anni e da persone con capacità mentali, 
fisiche o sensoriali ridotte, prive di esperienza o conoscenze 
adatte a condizione che tali persone abbiano ricevuto 
assistenza o formazione per utilizzare l’apparecchio in 
maniera sicura e capiscano i potenziali pericoli associati a 
tale uso. Evitare che i bambini giochino con l’apparecchio. 
Le operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione non devono essere 
eseguite da bambini senza la supervisione di un adulto. 

 • Per una sicurezza maggiore, è consigliabile installare un 
dispositivo RCD (Residual Current Device, dispositivo per 
corrente residua) all’interno del circuito elettrico che fornisce 
alimentazione al bagno. Tale dispositivo RCD deve avere una 
corrente operativa residua caratteristica non superiore a 30 
mA. Chiedere aiuto al proprio installatore.

 • Per evitare il rischio di scariche elettriche, non inserire oggetti 
metallici nelle griglie di aerazione.

 • Non bloccare mai le griglie di aerazione.
 • Prima di collegare l’apparecchio assicurarsi che la tensione 

indicata su quest’ultimo corrisponda a quella locale.
 • Non utilizzare l’apparecchio per scopi non descritti nel 

presente manuale.
 • Non utilizzare l’apparecchio su capelli artificiali.
 • Quando l’apparecchio è collegato all’alimentazione, non 

lasciarlo mai incustodito.
 • Non utilizzare mai accessori o parti di altri produttori oppure 

componenti non consigliati in modo specifico da Philips. In 
caso di utilizzo di tali accessori o parti, la garanzia si annulla.

 • Non attorcigliare il cavo di alimentazione attorno 
all’apparecchio.

 • Lasciare raffreddare l’apparecchio prima di riporlo.
 • Non tirare il cavo di alimentazione dopo l’uso. Scollegare 

sempre l’apparecchio tenendo la spina.
 • Non utilizzare l’apparecchio con le mani bagnate. 
 • Per eventuali controlli o riparazioni, rivolgersi sempre a un 

centro servizi autorizzato da Philips. La riparazione da parte 
di persone non qualificate potrebbe mettere in serio pericolo 
l’incolumità dell’utente.

Campi elettromagnetici (EMF) 
Questo apparecchio Philips è conforme a tutti gli standard e 
alle norme relativi all’esposizione ai campi elettromagnetici.

Riciclaggio 
-  Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non può essere 

smaltito con i normali rifiuti domestici (2012/19/UE). 
-  Ci sono due situazioni in cui potete restituire 

gratuitamente il prodotto vecchio a un rivenditore:
1 Quando acquistate un prodotto nuovo, potete restituire un 

prodotto simile al rivenditore.
2 Se non acquistate un prodotto nuovo, potete restituire 

prodotti con dimensioni inferiori a 25 cm (lunghezza, altezza 
e larghezza) ai rivenditori con superficie dedicata alla vendita 
di prodotti elettrici ed elettronici superiore ai 400 m2. 

In tutti gli altri casi, attenetevi alle normative di raccolta 
differenziata dei prodotti elettrici ed elettronici in vigore nel 
vostro paese: un corretto smaltimento consente di evitare 
conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e per la salute.

Avviso per consumatori in Italia
Raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti. Controlla le linee guida del tuo 
Comune.

2 Funzionamento
1 Collegare la presa a una spina di alimentazione.
2 Collegare il beccuccio ( d ) all’asciugacapelli per 

un’asciugatura con flusso d’aria concentrato. 
3 Regolare l’interruttore del flusso d’aria ( b ) su  per un 

flusso d’aria e un’acconciatura delicati o su  per un flusso 
d’aria potente e un’asciugatura veloce.   

4 Regolare l’interruttore della temperatura ( a ) su  per un 
flusso d’aria calda,  per asciugare efficacemente i capelli 
a una temperatura delicata costante, oppure utilizzare la 
funzione con getto d’aria fredda  per un flusso d’aria 
freddo che consente di fissare la tua piega. 

5 Selezionare  dall’interruttore del flusso d’aria ( b ) per 
spegnere l’apparecchio. 

Dopo l’uso:
1 Spegnere l’apparecchio e staccare la spina.
2 Posizionarlo su una superficie termoresistente fino a quando 

non è completamente freddo.
3 Per rimuovere il beccuccio, estrarlo dall’asciugacapelli.
4 Pulire l’apparecchio con un panno umido.
5 Riporlo in un luogo sicuro e asciutto, privo di polvere. È 

anche possibile appendere l’apparecchio tramite l’apposito 
gancio ( c ).

3 Garanzia e assistenza
Per ricevere ulteriori informazioni o per risolvere 
eventuali problemi, visitare il sito Web Philips all’indirizzo 
www.philips.com/support oppure contattare il Centro 
Assistenza Clienti Philips di zona (il numero di telefono è 
riportato nell’opuscolo della garanzia). Se nel proprio paese 
non è presente alcun centro di assistenza clienti, rivolgersi al 
proprio rivenditore Philips.

Қазақша
Сатып алғаныңыз құтты болсын және Philips компаниясына 
қош келдіңіз! Philips ұсынатын қолдауды толық пайдалану 
үшін өнімді www.philips.com/welcome торабында тіркеңіз.

1 Маңызды
Құралды қолданар алдында осы пайдаланушы нұсқаулығын 
мұқият оқып шығыңыз және болашақта анықтама құралы 
ретінде пайдалану үшін сақтап қойыңыз.

 • ЕСКЕРТУ: Бұл құралды судың жанында қолданбаңыз. 
 • Жуынатын бөлмеде пайдаланып болғаннан кейін, 

құралды розеткадан ажыратыңыз. Себебі, құралдың 
өшірілген күйінде де суға жақын орналасуы қауіпті болып 
есептеледі.

 • ЕСКЕРТУ: Құралды ванна, душ, бассейн 
немесе сумен толтырылған басқа заттардың 
жанында қолданбаңыз.

 • Пайдаланып болғаннан кейін, құралды ток 
көзінен ажыратыңыз.

 • Қатты қызып кетсе, құрал автоматты түрде өшеді. 
Құралды ток өзінен ажыратып, бірнеше минут бойы 
суытыңыз. Құралды қайтадан токқа қосар алдында, ауа 
торын тексеріп, оның мамықпен, шашпен немесе т.б. 
заттармен жабылып қалмағанын тексеріңіз.

 • Қуат сымы зақымданған болса, қауіпті жағдай орын 
алмауы үшін, оны тек Philips компаниясында, Philips 
мақұлдаған қызмет орталығында немесе білікті 
мамандар ауыстыруы керек.

 • Бұл құрылғыны 8 және одан жоғары жастағы балалар 
мен физикалық, сезу немесе ойлау қабілеттері 
шектеулі не болмаса тәжірибесі және білімі аз адамдар 
қадағалаумен немесе құрылғыны қауіпсіз пайдалануға 
қатысты нұсқаулар алған және байланысты қауіптерді 
түсінген жағдайда пайдалана алады. Балалар құралмен 
ойнамауы керек. Тазалау және пайдаланушының қызмет 
көрсету жұмысын балалар бақылаусыз орындамауы 
керек. 

 • Қосымша қауіпсіздік үшін ваннаның электр желісіне 
қауіпсіздік мақсатында өшірілу құралын орнату 
ұсынылады. Бұл құралдың мөлшерленген жұмыс тогы 30 
мА мәнінен аспауы керек. Орнатушымен кеңесіңіз.

 • Электр тогы соқпауы үшін ауа кіріп-шығатын торларға 
темір заттарды салмаңыз.

 • Еш уақытта ауа кіріп-шығатын торларды бөгемеңіз.
 • Құралды қосар алдында, онда көрсетілген кернеу 

жергілікті кернеуге сәйкес келетінін тексеріңіз.
 • Құрылғыны осы нұсқаулықта көрсетілмеген басқа 

мақсаттарға пайдаланбаңыз.
 • Құралды жасанды шашқа пайдаланбаңыз.
 • Розеткаға қосылып тұрғанда, құралды еш уақытта 

қадағалаусыз қалдырмаңыз.
 • Басқа өндірушілер шығарған немесе Philips компаниясы 

нақты ұсынбаған қосалқы құралдар мен бөлшектерді 
пайдаланбаңыз. Осындай қосалқы құралдарды немесе 
бөлшектерді пайдалансаңыз, кепілдігіңіз өз күшін жояды.

 • Қуат сымын құралға орамаңыз.

 • Құрылғыны жинап қоярдың алдында, оның сәл суығанын 
күтіңіз.

 • Қолданғаннан кейін қуат сымынан ұстап тартпаңыз. 
Құрылғыны ток көзінен әрдайым штепсельдік ашасынан 
ұстап ажыратыңыз.

 • Ылғал қолмен құралды пайдаланбаңыз. 
 • Тексеру немесе жөндету үшін құралды тек қана Philips 

рұқсат еткен қызмет орталығына апарыңыз. Біліктілігі 
жоқ адамдардың жөндеуі пайдаланушыға өте қауіпті 
жағдай тудыруы мүмкін.

Электромагниттік өрістер (ЭМӨ) 
Осы Philips құрылғысы электромагниттік өрістерге қатысты 
барлық қолданыстағы стандарттар мен ережелерге сәйкес 
келеді.

Өңдеу 
-  Бұл таңба осы өнімді қалыпты тұрмыстық 

қалдықпен тастауға болмайтынын білдіреді 
(2012/19/EU).

-  Электр және электрондық өнімдердің қалдықтарын 
бөлек жинау жөніндегі еліңіздің ережелерін сақтаңыз. 
Қоқысқа дұрыс тастау қоршаған ортаға және адам 
денсаулығына тиетін зиянды әсерлердің алдын алуға 
көмектеседі.

2 Шашты кептіру
1 Штепсельдік ұшты розеткаға қосыңыз.
2 Бағытталған ауа ағынын қамтамасыз ету үшін саптаманы 

( d ) шашкептіргішке жалғаңыз. 
3 ( b ) ауа ағымы қосқышын жұмсақ ауа ағымы және 

сәндеу үшін  немесе қатты ауа ағымы және тез кептіру 
үшін  қалпына реттеңіз.   

4 Температура қосқышын ( a ) күйін: ыстық ауа ағынын 
алу үшін  күйіне,   тұрақты бөлме температурасында 
шашты тиімді түрде кептіру үшін  күйіне, немесе 
бейімделген шашты салқын ауа ағынымен бекіту үшін  
күйіне ауыстырыңыз. 

5 Құрылғыны сөндіру үшін, ауа ағымы қосқышының ( b ) 
күйін  күйіне ауыстырыңыз. 

Пайдаланғаннан кейін:
1 Құралды өшіріп, розеткадан ажыратыңыз.
2 Оны әбден суығанша ыстыққа төзімді бетке қойыңыз.
3 Саптаманы ажырату үшін оны шашкептіргіштен тартып 

алыңыз.
4 Құралды дымқыл шүберекпен тазалаңыз.
5 Құралды шаңы жоқ, құрғақ және қауіпсіз жерде сақтаңыз. 

Сондай-ақ, оны ілмегінен ( c ) іліп қоюға болады.

3 Кепілдік және қызмет 
көрсету

Егер ақпарат алу керек болса немесе проблема болса, 
Philips компаниясының www.philips.com/support веб-
торабына кіріңіз немесе еліңіздегі Philips тұтынушыларды 
қолдау орталығына (оның телефон нөмірін дүние жүзі 
бойынша берілетін кепілдік кітапшасынан алуға болады) 
хабарласыңыз. Егер еліңізде тұтынушыларға қолдау көрсету 
орталығы болмаса, онда жергілікті Philips компаниясының 
дилеріне барыңыз.
Шаш кептіргіш
Тұрмыстық қажеттіліктерге арналған
Өндіруші: “Филипс Консьюмер Лайфстайл Б.В.”, 
Туссендиепен 4, 9206 АД, Драхтен, Нидерланды.
Қытайда жасалған
Ресей және Кедендік одақ территориясына импорттаушы: 
«ФИЛИПС» ЖШҚ, Ресей Федерациясы, 123022, Мәскеу қ., 
Сергей Макеев к-сі, 13-үй, телефон нөмірі +7 495 961-1111

BHD017
220-240 V; 50-60 Hz; 1550-1800 W

  II санатты аспап

Сақтау шарттары, пайдалану
Температура

Салыстырмалы 
ылғалдылықСақтау пайдалану Сақтау шарттары

+10 °C ÷+30 °C -25 °C ÷ +60 °C 35 % ÷ 99 %

Nederlands
Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop en welkom bij Philips! Registreer 
uw product op www.philips.com/welcome om optimaal 
gebruik te kunnen maken van de door Philips geboden 
ondersteuning.

1 Belangrijk
Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door voordat u het 
apparaat gaat gebruiken. Bewaar de gebruiksaanwijzing om 
deze indien nodig te kunnen raadplegen.

 • WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van 
water. 

 • Als u het apparaat in de badkamer gebruikt, haal de stekker 
dan na gebruik altijd uit het stopcontact. De nabijheid 
van water kan gevaar opleveren, zelfs als het apparaat is 
uitgeschakeld.

 • WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt 
van een bad, douche, wastafel of ander 
waterhoudend object.

 • Haal na gebruik altijd de stekker uit het 
stopcontact.

 • Als het apparaat oververhit raakt, schakelt 
het automatisch uit. Haal de stekker uit het 
stopcontact en laat het apparaat een paar minuten afkoelen. 
Controleer voordat u het apparaat weer inschakelt of de 
luchtroosters niet verstopt zitten met pluizen, haar enz.

 • Indien het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet u het laten 
vervangen door Philips, een door Philips geautoriseerd 
servicecentrum of personen met vergelijkbare kwalificaties 
om gevaar te voorkomen.

 • Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar 
en door personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke 
of geestelijke capaciteiten of weinig ervaring en kennis, mits 
zij toezicht of instructie hebben ontvangen aangaande veilig 
gebruik van het apparaat, en zij de gevaren van het gebruik 
begrijpen. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. 
Reiniging en onderhoud dienen niet zonder toezicht door 
kinderen te worden uitgevoerd. 

 • Voor extra veiligheid adviseren we u een aardlekschakelaar 
te installeren in de elektrische groep die de badkamer van 
stroom voorziet. Deze aardlekschakelaar dient een waarde 
te hebben die niet hoger is dan 30 mA. Raadpleeg de 
installateur.

 • Steek geen metalen voorwerpen door de luchtroosters, om 
elektrische schokken te voorkomen.

 • Blokkeer nooit de luchtroosters.
 • Controleer voordat u het apparaat aansluit of het voltage 

dat op het apparaat is aangegeven overeenkomt met de 
plaatselijke netspanning.

 • Gebruik het apparaat niet voor andere doeleinden dan 
beschreven in deze gebruiksaanwijzing.

 • Gebruik het apparaat niet op kunsthaar.
 • Laat het apparaat nooit zonder toezicht liggen wanneer het 

is aangesloten op het stopcontact.
 • Gebruik nooit accessoires of onderdelen van andere 

fabrikanten of die niet specifiek zijn aanbevolen door Philips. 
Als u dergelijke accessoires of onderdelen gebruikt, vervalt 
de garantie.

 • Wikkel het netsnoer niet om het apparaat.
 • Wacht met opbergen tot het apparaat is afgekoeld.
 • Trek na gebruik niet aan het netsnoer. Haal het netsnoer 

altijd uit het stopcontact door aan de stekker te trekken.
 • Bedien het apparaat niet met natte handen. 
 • Breng het apparaat altijd naar een door Philips 

geautoriseerd servicecentrum voor onderzoek of reparatie. 
Reparatie door een onbevoegd persoon kan leiden tot een 
zeer gevaarlijke situatie voor de gebruiker

Elektromagnetische velden (EMV) 
Dit Philips-apparaat voldoet aan alle normen en voorschriften 
met betrekking tot blootstelling aan elektromagnetische 
velden.

Recycling 
-  Dit symbool betekent dat dit product niet bij het 

gewone huishoudelijke afval mag worden weggegooid 
(2012/19/EU).

-  Volg de geldende regels in uw land voor de gescheiden 
inzameling van elektrische en elektronische producten. Als u 
correct verwijdert, voorkomt u negatieve gevolgen voor het 
milieu en de volksgezondheid.

2 Uw haar drogen
1 Steek de stekker in een stopcontact.
2 Bevestig het opzetstuk ( d ) op de föhn zodat de lucht meer 

wordt geconcentreerd tijdens het föhnen van uw haar. 
3 Zet de luchtstroomschakelaar ( b ) op  voor een zachte 

luchtstroom en langzame styling, of op  voor een sterke 
luchtstroom en snel drogen.   

4 Zet de temperatuurknop ( a ) op  voor een warme 
luchtstroom,  voor een constante, verzorgende 
temperatuur. of  voor een koude luchtstroom voor het 
fixeren van uw kapsel. 

5 Kies  op de luchtstroomknop ( b ) om het apparaat uit te 
schakelen. 

Na gebruik:
1 Schakel het apparaat uit en haal de stekker uit het 

stopcontact.
2 Plaats het apparaat op een hittebestendig oppervlak tot het 

is afgekoeld.
3 Om het mondstuk te verwijderen, trekt u het van de föhn af.
4 Maak het apparaat schoon met een vochtige doek.
5 Berg het apparaat op een veilige, droge en stofvrije plaats 

op. U kunt het apparaat ook aan het ophangoog ( c ) 
hangen.

3 Garantie en service
Als u informatie nodig hebt of als u een probleem hebt, bezoek 
dan de Philips-website (www.philips.com/support) of neem 
contact op met het Philips Customer Care Centre in uw land 
(u vindt het telefoonnummer in het ‘worldwide guarantee’-
vouwblad). Als er geen Consumer Care Centre in uw land is, ga 
dan naar uw Philips-dealer.

Norsk
Gratulerer med kjøpet, og velkommen til Philips! Hvis du vil 
dra full nytte av støtten som Philips tilbyr, kan du registrere 
produktet ditt på www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Viktig
Les denne brukerveiledningen nøye før du bruker apparatet, og 
ta vare på den for senere referanse.

 • ADVARSEL: Ikke bruk dette apparatet nær vann. 
 • Når du bruker apparatet på badet, må du koble det fra etter 

bruk. Nærheten til vann utgjør en risiko, selv når apparatet 
er slått av.

 • ADVARSEL: Ikke bruk apparatet nær badekar, 
dusjer, håndvasker eller andre elementer som 
inneholder vann.

 • Koble alltid fra apparatet etter bruk.
 • Hvis apparatet overopphetes, slår det seg 

av automatisk. Trekk ut støpselet på apparatet, og la det 
avkjøles noen minutter. Kontroller at gitrene ikke er blokkert 
av lo, hår osv. før du slår på apparatet igjen.

 • Hvis ledningen er ødelagt, må den alltid skiftes ut av Philips, 
et servicesenter som er godkjent av Philips, eller lignende 
kvalifisert personell, slik at man unngår farlige situasjoner.

 • Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn over åtte år og av 
personer med nedsatt sanseevne eller fysisk eller psykisk 
funksjonsevne, eller personer med manglende erfaring eller 
kunnskap, dersom de får instruksjoner om sikker bruk av 
apparatet eller tilsyn som sikrer sikker bruk, og hvis de er klar 
over risikoen. Barn skal ikke leke med apparatet. Barn skal 
ikke utføre rengjøring eller vedlikehold uten tilsyn. 

 • Hvis du vil ha ekstra beskyttelse, råder vi deg til å installere 
en lekkasjestrømsenhet (RCD) i den elektriske kretsen som 
forsyner badet. Denne enheten må ha et spenningsnivå for 
reststrøm som ikke er høyere enn 30 mA. Be installatøren 
om råd.

 • Ikke stikk metallgjenstander inn i gitrene. Det kan føre til 
elektrisk støt.

 • Ikke blokker luftinntaket.
 • Før du kobler til apparatet, må du kontrollere at spenningen 

som er angitt på apparatet, stemmer med den lokale 
nettspenningen.

 • Ikke bruk apparatet til noe annet formål enn det som 
beskrives i denne veiledningen.

 • Ikke bruk apparatet på kunstig hår.
 • Når apparatet er koblet til strømmen, må du aldri la det stå 

uten tilsyn.
 • Ikke bruk tilbehør eller deler fra andre produsenter eller som 

Philips ikke spesifikt anbefaler. Hvis du bruker slikt tilbehør 
eller slike deler, blir garantien ugyldig.

 • Ikke surr ledningen rundt apparatet.
 • Vent til apparatet er avkjølt før du legger det vekk.

 • Ikke trekk i nettledningen etter bruk. Hold alltid i støpselet 
når du trekker ut ledningen til apparatet.

 • Ikke bruk apparatet med våte hender. 
 • Ta alltid med apparatet til et servicesenter som er autorisert 

av Philips, for undersøkelse eller reparasjon. Reparasjoner 
som er utført av ukvalifiserte personer, kan skape svært 
farlige situasjoner for brukeren.

Elektromagnetiske felt (EMF) 
Dette Philips apparatet overholder alle aktuelle standarder og 
forskrifter for eksponering for elektromagnetiske felt.

Resirkulering 
– Dette symbolet betyr at produktet ikke må avhendes som 
vanlig restavfall (2012/19/EU).
– Følg nasjonale regler for egen innsamling av elektriske 
og elektroniske produkter. Hvis du kaster produktet 
på riktig måte, bidrar du til å forhindre negative 
konsekvenser for helse og miljø.

2 Tørke håret
1 Koble støpselet til en stikkontakt.
2 Fest munnstykket ( d ) på hårføneren for å få mer 

konsentrert luft når du føner. 
3 Sett luftstrømbryteren ( b ) til  for svak luftstrøm og 

styling, eller til  for sterk luftstrøm og rask tørking.   
4 Sett temperaturbryteren ( a ) til  for å få varm luftstrøm, 

 for effektivt å føne håret ved en konstant pleiende 
temperatur, eller kaldluftinnstillingen  for kjølig luftstrøm 
for å fiksere frisyren. 

5 Velg  med luftstrømbryteren ( b ) for å slå av apparatet. 
Etter bruk:
1 Slå apparatet av, og trekk ut støpselet fra stikkontakten.
2 Plasser det på et varmebestandig underlag til det er avkjølt.
3 Når du vil fjerne munnstykket, trekker du det av apparatet.
4 Rengjør apparatet med en fuktig klut.
5 Oppbevar det på et trygt og tørt sted, uten støv. Du kan også 

henge det i hengeløkken ( c ).

3 Garanti og service
Hvis du trenger informasjon eller hvis det har oppstått 
problemer, kan du besøke webområdet til Philips på 
www.philips.com/support eller ta kontakt med Philips’ 
kundestøtte der du bor (du finner telefonnummeret i 
garantiheftet). Hvis det ikke er noen forbrukerstøtte der du bor, 
kan du gå til den lokale Philips-forhandleren.

Português
Parabéns pela compra do seu produto e bem-vindo à Philips! 
Para tirar o máximo partido da assistência oferecida pela 
Philips, registe o seu produto em: www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Importante
Leia cuidadosamente este manual do utilizador antes de 
utilizar o aparelho e guarde-o para consultas futuras.

 • AVISO: Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. 
 • Quando o aparelho for utilizado numa casa-de-banho, 

desligue-o da corrente após a utilização, uma vez que a 
presença de água apresenta riscos, mesmo com o aparelho 
desligado.

 • AVISO: Não utilize este aparelho perto de 
banheiras, chuveiros, lavatórios ou outros 
recipientes que contenham água.

 • Desligue sempre da corrente após cada 
utilização.

 • Se o aparelho aquecer excessivamente, desliga-se 
automaticamente. Desligue o aparelho e deixe-o arrefecer 
durante alguns minutos. Antes de voltar a ligar o aparelho, 
verifique as grelhas e certifique-se de que não estão 
bloqueadas com pêlos, cabelos, etc.

 • Se o fio estiver danificado, deve ser sempre substituído pela 
Philips, por um centro de assistência autorizado da Philips 
ou por pessoal devidamente qualificado para se evitarem 
situações de perigo.

 • Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças com idade 
igual ou superior a 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou com falta de 
experiência e conhecimento, caso sejam supervisionadas 
ou lhes tenham sido dadas instruções relativas à utilização 
segura do aparelho e se tiverem sido alertadas para os 
perigos envolvidos. As crianças não podem brincar com 
o aparelho. A limpeza e a manutenção do utilizador não 
podem ser efetuadas por crianças sem supervisão. 

 • Para maior segurança, aconselhamos a instalação de um 
dispositivo de corrente residual (disjuntor) no circuito 
elétrico que abastece a casa de banho. Este disjuntor deve 
ter uma corrente residual nominal não superior a 30 mA. 
Aconselhe-se com o seu eletricista.

 • Não introduza objetos metálicos nas grelhas de ar para 
evitar choques elétricos.

 • Nunca obstrua as grelhas de ventilação.
 • Antes de ligar o aparelho, certifique-se de que a tensão 

indicada no mesmo corresponde à tensão do local onde está 
a utilizá-lo.

 • Não utilize o aparelho para outro fim que não o descrito 
neste manual.

 • Não utilize o aparelho em cabelo artificial.
 • Nunca deixe o aparelho sem vigilância quando estiver ligado 

à corrente.
 • Nunca utilize quaisquer acessórios ou peças de outros 

fabricantes ou que a Philips não tenha especificamente 
recomendado. Se utilizar as peças ou os acessórios 
mencionados, a garantia perderá a validade.

 • Não enrole o cabo de alimentação à volta do aparelho.
 • Aguarde que o aparelho arrefeça antes de o guardar.
 • Não puxe o cabo de alimentação após a utilização. Desligue 

o aparelho segurando sempre na ficha.
 • Não utilize o aparelho com as mãos molhadas. 
 • Leve sempre o aparelho a um centro de assistência 

autorizado da Philips para verificação ou reparação. As 
reparações efetuadas por pessoas não qualificadas podem 
provocar uma situação extremamente perigosa para o 
utilizador.

Campos eletromagnéticos (CEM) 
Este aparelho Philips cumpre todas as normas e regulamentos 
aplicáveis relativos à exposição a campos eletromagnéticos.

Reciclagem 
—  Este símbolo significa que este produto não deve ser 

eliminado juntamente com os resíduos domésticos 
comuns (2012/19/UE).

—  Siga as normas do seu país para a recolha selectiva de 
produtos eléctricos e electrónicos. A eliminação correta 
ajuda a evitar consequências prejudiciais para o meio 
ambiente e para a saúde pública.

2 Secar o seu cabelo
1 Ligue a ficha a uma tomada de corrente elétrica.
2 Encaixe o bico ( d ) no secador para uma experiência de 

secagem mais concentrada. 
3 Coloque o interruptor do fluxo do ar ( b ) em  para 

modelação e fluxo de ar suaves ou em  para fluxo de ar 
forte e secagem rápida.   

4 Coloque o interruptor de temperatura ( a ) em  para fluxo 
de ar quente, em  para secar o cabelo de forma eficiente a 
uma temperatura de cuidado constante ou na definição de 
ar frio  para um fluxo de ar frio para fixar o penteado. 

5 Selecione  no interruptor de fluxo do ar ( b ) para desligar 
o aparelho. 

Após a utilização:
1 Desligue o aparelho e retire a ficha da corrente.
2 Coloque-o numa superfície resistente ao calor até que 

arrefeça.
3 Para retirar o concentrador, puxe-o para fora do secador.
4 Limpe o aparelho com um pano húmido.
5 Guarde-o num local seguro e seco, sem pó. Também pode 

pendurá-lo pela argola de suspensão ( c ).

3 Garantia e assistência
Caso necessite de informações ou tenha algum problema, 
aceda ao Website da Philips em www.philips.com/support ou 
contacte o Centro de Assistência ao Cliente Philips do seu país 
(o número de telefone está no folheto de garantia mundial). 
Se não existir um Centro de Assistência ao Cliente no seu país, 
dirija-se ao representante local da Philips.

Русский
Поздравляем с покупкой, и добро пожаловать в клуб Philips! 
Чтобы воспользоваться всеми преимуществами поддержки 
Philips, зарегистрируйте приобретенное устройство на 
сайте www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Важная информация
Перед использованием прибора внимательно 
ознакомьтесь с инструкцией по эксплуатации и сохраните 
ее для дальнейшего использования в качестве справочного 
материала.

 • ВНИМАНИЕ. Запрещается использовать прибор возле 
воды. 

 • Выньте вилку шнура питания прибора из розетки 
электросети после использования прибора в ванной 
комнате. Близость воды представляет риск, даже если 
прибор выключен.

 • ВНИМАНИЕ. Не используйте прибор в ванной, душе, 
бассейне или других помещениях с 
повышенной влажностью.

 • После завершения работы отключите 
прибор от розетки электросети.

 • Прибор автоматически отключается при 
перегреве. Выключите прибор и дайте ему остыть 
в течение нескольких минут. Перед повторным 
включением прибора убедитесь, что решетка не 
засорена пылью, волосами и т.п.

 • В случае повреждения сетевого шнура его необходимо 
заменить. Чтобы обеспечить безопасную эксплуатацию 
прибора, заменяйте шнур только в авторизованном 
сервисном центре Philips или в сервисном центре с 
персоналом высокой квалификации.

 • Дети старше 8 лет и лица с ограниченными 
возможностями сенсорной системы или ограниченными 
умственными или физическими способностями, а 
также лица с недостаточным опытом и знаниями могут 
пользоваться этим прибором под присмотром или после 
получения инструкций о безопасном использовании 
прибора и потенциальных опасностях. Не позволяйте 
детям играть с прибором. Дети могут осуществлять 
очистку и обслуживание прибора только под 
присмотром взрослых. 

 • Для обеспечения дополнительной защиты 
рекомендуется установить устройство защитного 
отключения (УЗО), предназначенное для электропитания 
ванной комнаты. Номинальный остаточный рабочий 
ток не должен превышать 30 мА. Посоветуйтесь с 
электриком, выполняющим электромонтаж.

 • Во избежание поражения электрическим током не 
помещайте металлические предметы в отверстия 
вентиляционной решетки.

 • Никогда не блокируйте вентиляционные решетки.
 • Перед подключением прибора убедитесь, что указанное 

на нем напряжение соответствует напряжению местной 
электросети.

 • Не используйте прибор для целей, отличных от 
описанных в данной инструкции по эксплуатации.

 • Не используйте прибор для обработки искусственных 
волос.

 • Не оставляйте включенный в сеть прибор без присмотра.
 • Запрещается пользоваться какими-либо аксессуарами 

или деталями других производителей, а также 
аксессуарами и деталями, не имеющими специальной 
рекомендации Philips. При использовании таких 
аксессуаров и деталей гарантийные обязательства 
теряют силу.

 • Не обматывайте сетевой шнур вокруг прибора.
 • Прежде чем убрать прибор на хранение, дайте ему 

остыть.
 • Не тяните на себя шнур питания после использования. 

Держитесь только за вилку при отключении прибора от 
сети.

 • Запрещается брать прибор мокрыми руками. 
 • Для проверки или ремонта прибора следует обращаться 

только в авторизованный сервисный центр Philips. 
Ремонт, произведенный неквалифицированным лицом, 
может привести к опасным для пользователя ситуациям.

Электромагнитные поля (ЭМП) 
Этот прибор Philips соответствует всем применимым 
стандартам и нормам по воздействию электромагнитных 
полей.

Утилизация 
–  Этот символ означает, что продукт нельзя 

утилизировать вместе с бытовыми отходами 
(2012/19/ЕС).

–  Выполняйте раздельную утилизацию электрических 
и электронных изделий в соответствии с правилами, 
принятыми в вашей стране. Правильная утилизация 
поможет предотвратить негативное воздействие на 
окружающую среду и здоровье человека.



2 Сушка волос
1 Вставьте вилку в розетку электросети.
2 Установите насадку ( d ) на фен для более эффективных 

результатов. 
3 Установите переключатель интенсивности 

воздушного потока ( b ) в положение , чтобы 
включить мягкий воздушный поток, или в положение 
, чтобы включить сильный поток воздуха для быстрой 
сушки волос.   

4 Установите переключатель температуры ( a ) в 
положение  для включения горячего воздушного 
потока,   в положение  для эффективной сушки при 
постоянной щадящей температуре или выберите 
холодный поток воздуха  для фиксации сделанной 
укладки. 

5 Установите переключатель интенсивности воздушного 
потока ( b ) в положение , чтобы выключить прибор. 

После завершения работы
1 Выключите прибор и отключите его от электросети.
2 Положите прибор на термостойкую поверхность для 

остывания.
3 Чтобы снять насадку, потяните ее с прибора.
4 Очистите прибор влажной тканью.
5 Храните прибор в безопасном и сухом месте, 

защищенном от пыли. Можно также подвесить прибор за 
специальную петельку ( c ).

3 Гарантия и обслуживание
При возникновении проблемы или при необходимости 
получения информации зайдите на веб-сайт компании 
Philips www.philips.com/support или обратитесь в центр 
поддержки потребителей в вашей стране (номер телефона 
указан на гарантийном талоне). Если в вашей стране нет 
центра поддержки потребителей Philips, обратитесь по 
месту приобретения изделия.
Фен
Для бытовых нужд
Изготовитель: “Филипс Консьюмер Лайфстайл Б.В.”, 
Туссендиепен 4, 9206 АД, Драхтен, Нидерланды
Сделано в Китае
Импортер на территорию России и Таможенного союза: 
ООО «ФИЛИПС», Российская Федерация, 123022, г. Москва, 
ул. Сергея Макеева, д. 13, номер телефона +7 495 961-1111

BHD017
220-240 В; 50-60 Гц; 1550-1800 Вт

  Прибор класса II

Условия хранения, эксплуатации
Температура

Относительная 
влажностьУсловия 

эксплуатации Условия хранения

+10 °C ÷ +30 °C -25 °C ÷ +60 °C 35 % ÷ 99 %

Svenska
Vi tycker att det är roligt att du har köpt en Philips-
produkt! Genom att registrera din produkt på 
www.philips.com/welcome kan du dra nytta av Philips support.

1 Viktigt!
Läs användarhandboken noggrant innan du använder 
apparaten och spara den för framtida bruk.

 • VARNING: Använd inte produkten i närheten av vatten. 
 • Om du använder produkten i ett badrum måste du dra ut 

kontakten efter användning. Närhet till vatten utgör en fara, 
även när produkten är avstängd.

 • VARNING: Använd inte produkten i närheten av badkar, 
duschar, behållare eller kärl som innehåller 
vatten.

 • Dra alltid ut nätsladden efter användning.
 • Om apparaten blir överhettad stängs den av 

automatiskt. Dra ut apparatens stickkontakt och 
låt den svalna ett par minuter. Innan du slår på apparaten 
igen måste du kontrollera gallren så att de inte har täppts till 
av ludd, hår eller dylikt.

 • Om nätsladden är skadad måste den alltid bytas ut av Philips, 
ett av Philips auktoriserade serviceombud eller liknande 
behöriga personer för att undvika olyckor.

 • Den här produkten kan användas av barn från 8 års ålder, 
personer med olika funktionshinder samt av personer som 
inte har kunskap om produkten såvida det sker under tillsyn 
eller om de har informerats om hur produkten används på 
ett säkert sätt och de eventuella medförda riskerna. Barn 
ska inte leka med produkten. Barn får inte rengöra eller 
underhålla produkten utan överinseende av en vuxen. 

 • Av säkerhetsskäl rekommenderar vi även att du installerar en 
jordfelsbrytare för den krets som strömförsörjer badrummet. 
Jordfelsbrytaren måste ha en brytströmstyrka som inte 
överstiger 30 mA. Kontakta en behörig elektriker för mer 
information.

 • För inte in metallföremål i luftgallren eftersom det medför 
risk för elektriska stötar.

 • Blockera aldrig luftgallren.
 • Innan du ansluter produkten kontrollerar du att 

spänningen som anges på produkten motsvarar den lokala 
nätspänningen.

 • Använd inte produkten för något annat ändamål än vad som 
beskrivs i den här användarhandboken.

 • Använd inte produkten på konstgjort hår.
 • Lämna aldrig produkten obevakad när den är ansluten till 

elnätet.
 • Använd aldrig tillbehör eller delar från andra tillverkare, eller 

delar som inte uttryckligen har rekommenderats av Philips. 
Om du använder sådana tillbehör eller delar gäller inte 
garantin.

 • Linda inte nätsladden runt apparaten.
 • Vänta tills produkten har svalnat innan du lägger undan den.
 • Dra inte i nätsladden efter användning. Koppla alltid från 

produkten genom att hålla i kontakten.
 • Använd inte produkten med våta händer. 
 • Lämna alltid in produkten till ett serviceombud auktoriserat 

av Philips för undersökning och reparation. Reparation som 
görs av en okvalificerad person kan innebära en ytterst 
riskfylld situation för användaren.

Elektromagnetiska fält (EMF) 
Den här Philips-produkten uppfyller alla tillämpliga standarder 
och regler gällande exponering av elektromagnetiska fält.

Återvinning 
-  Den här symbolen betyder att produkten inte ska 

slängas bland hushållssoporna (2012/19/EU).
–  Följ de regler som gäller i ditt land för återvinning 

av elektriska och elektroniska produkter. Genom att 
kassera gamla produkter på rätt sätt kan du bidra till att 
förhindra negativ påverkan på miljö och hälsa.

2 Torka håret
1 Sätt i kontakten i ett eluttag.
2 Fäst munstycket ( d ) på hårtorken så att du får en mer 

koncentrerad torkningsupplevelse. 
3 Ställ in reglaget för luftflöde ( b ) på  ett mjukt luftflöde 

och styling eller på  ett kraftigt luftflöde och snabb 
torkning.   

4 Ställ in temperaturreglaget ( a ) på  varmluftsflöde,   
 för effektiv torkning av håret på en vårdande 

temperaturinställning, eller inställning för kalluft  så att du 
kan fixa frisyren. 

5 Välj  luftflödesreglaget ( b ) när du vill stänga av 
apparaten. 

Efter användning:
1 Stäng av produkten och dra ur nätsladden.
2 Placera den på en värmetålig yta tills den svalnar.
3 Om du vill ta bort munstycket drar du av det från hårtorken.
4 Rengör apparaten med en fuktig trasa.
5 Förvara den på en säker, torr och dammfri plats. Du kan 

också hänga upp den i upphängningsöglan ( c ).

3 Garanti och service
Om du behöver information eller har problem kan du 
besöka Philips webbplats på www.philips.com/support eller 
kontakta Philips kundtjänst i ditt land (telefonnumret finns i 
garantibroschyren). Om det inte finns någon kundtjänst i ditt 
land kan du vända dig till din lokala Philips-återförsäljare.

Türkçe
Bu ürünü satın aldığınız için teşekkür ederiz; Philips’e hoş 
geldiniz! Philips’in sunduğu destekten tam olarak yararlanmak 
için ürününüzü www.philips.com/welcome adresinde 
kaydettirin.

1 Önemli
Cihazı kullanmadan önce bu kullanım kılavuzunu dikkatle 
okuyun ve daha sonra yeniden başvurmak üzere saklayın.

 • UYARI: Bu cihazı su yakınında kullanmayın. 
 • Yakında su bulunması, cihaz kapalı bile olsa tehlike 

oluşturacağından, cihazı banyoda kullandıktan sonra fişini 
prizden çekin.

 • UYARI: Bu cihazı banyo küveti, duş, lavabo 
veya suyla dolu başka eşyaların yakınında 
çalıştırmayın.

 • Kullanımdan sonra cihazın fişini mutlaka çekin.
 • Cihaz aşırı ısınırsa otomatik olarak kapanır. Cihazın fişini 

prizden çekerek birkaç dakika soğuması için bekleyin. Cihazı 
tekrar çalıştırmadan önce, giriş deliklerinin tüy, saç, vb. 
nedeniyle tıkanmadığından emin olun.

 • Cihazın elektrik kablosu hasarlıysa, bir tehlike oluşturmasını 
önlemek için mutlaka Philips’in yetki verdiği bir servis 
merkezi veya benzer şekilde yetkilendirilmiş kişiler tarafından 
değiştirilmesini sağlayın.

 • Bu cihazın 8 yaşın üzerindeki çocuklar ve fiziksel, motor 
ya da zihinsel becerileri gelişmemiş veya bilgi ve tecrübe 
açısından eksik kişiler tarafından kullanımı sadece bu 
kişilerin denetiminden sorumlu kişilerin bulunması veya 
güvenli kullanım talimatlarının bu kişilere sağlaması ve olası 
tehlikelerin anlatılması durumunda mümkündür. Çocuklar 
cihazla oynamamalıdır. Temizleme ve kullanıcı bakımı, 
denetim altında olmayan çocuklarca yapılmamalıdır. 

 • Ek koruma için banyonun elektrik devresine bir rezidüel 
akım koruma cihazı (RCD) takmanızı tavsiye ederiz. Bu 
rezidüel akım koruma cihazının rezidüel çalışma akımı değeri 
30mA’dan yüksek olmamalıdır. Kurulumu yapan kişiye 
danışın.

 • Elektrik çarpması riskini önlemek için hava ızgaralarına metal 
cisimler sokmayın.

 • Hava ızgaralarını kesinlikle engellemeyin.
 • Cihazı bağlamadan önce, cihaz üzerinde belirtilen gerilim 

değerinin yerel şebeke gerilimiyle ayını olduğundan emin 
olun.

 • Cihazı bu kılavuzda açıklanan dışında bir amaç için 
kullanmayın.

 • Cihazı peruk üzerinde kullanmayın.
 • Güce bağlıyken cihazı hiçbir zaman gözetimsiz bırakmayın.
 • Başka üreticilere ait olan veya Philips tarafından özellikle 

tavsiye edilmeyen aksesuar ve parçaları kesinlikle 
kullanmayın. Bu tür aksesuarlar veya parçalar kullanırsanız 
garantiniz geçerliliğini yitirir.

 • Elektrik kablosunu cihazın etrafına sarmayın.
 • Cihazı kaldırmadan önce soğumasını bekleyin.
 • Kullandıktan sonra güç kablosunu çekmeyin. Cihazı prizden 

çekerken mutlaka fişten tutarak çekin.
 • Cihazı ıslak elle çalıştırmayın. 

 • Cihazı kontrol veya onarım için mutlaka yetkili bir Philips 
servis merkezine gönderin. Onarımın yetkili olmayan kişilerce 
yapılması kullanıcı için tehlikeli durumlara yol açabilir.

Elektromanyetik alanlar (EMF) 
Bu Philips cihazı, elektromanyetik alanlara maruz kalmaya ilişkin 
geçerli tüm standartlara ve düzenlemelere uygundur.

Geri dönüşüm 
-  Bu simge, ürünün normal evsel atıklarla birlikte 

atılmaması gerektiği anlamına gelir (2012/19/EU).
-  Elektrikli ve elektronik ürünlerin ayrı olarak toplanması 

ile ilgili ülkenizin kurallarına uyun. Eski ürünlerin doğru 
şekilde atılması, çevre ve insan sağlığı üzerindeki 
olumsuz etkileri önlemeye yardımcı olur.

2 Saçınızı kurutun
1 Fişi elektrik prizine takın.
2 Saçınızı daha yoğun bir şekilde kurutmak için başlığı ( d ) saç 

kurutma makinesine takın. 
3 Hava akışı anahtarını ( b ), hafif hava akışı ve şekillendirme 

için ; güçlü hava akışı ve hızlı kurutma için  konumuna 
getirin.   

4 Sıcaklık düğmesini ( a ) sıcak hava akımı için  ayarına,   
sabit sıcaklıkta, saçınıza zarar vermeden kurutmak için  
ayarına veya saç stilinizi sabitlemek üzere soğuk hava akımı 
için soğuk hava akımı ayarına  getirin. 

5 Cihazı kapatmak için hava akışı düğmesinde ( b ) 
 konumunu belirleyin. 

Kullanımdan sonra:
1 Cihazı kapatıp fişi prizden çekin.
2 Soğuyana kadar ısıya dayanıklı bir yüzeye yerleştirin.
3 Başlığı çıkarmak için saç kurutma makinesinden çekin.
4 Cihazı nemli bir bezle temizleyin.
5 Güvenli, kuru ve tozsuz bir yerde saklayın. Ayrıca asma 

kancasından ( c ) asarak da saklayabilirsiniz.

3 Garanti ve servis
Bilgiye ihtiyacınız varsa veya bir sorunla karşılaşırsanız lütfen 
www.philips.com/support adresindeki Philips web sitesini 
ziyaret edin veya ülkenizdeki Philips Müşteri Merkeziyle iletişim 
kurun (telefon numaralarını dünya çapında garanti kitapçığında 
bulabilirsiniz). Ülkenizde Müşteri Destek Merkezi yoksa yerel 
Philips satıcınıza gidin.

Bahasa Melayu
Tahniah atas pembelian anda dan selamat menggunakan 
Philips! Untuk mendapatkan manfaat sepenuhnya daripada 
sokongan yang ditawarkan oleh Philips, daftar produk anda di 
www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Penting
Baca dan teliti manual pengguna ini sebelum menggunakan 
perkakas dan simpan untuk rujukan masa hadapan.

 • AMARAN: Jangan gunakan perkakas ini berdekatan air. 
 • Apabila anda menggunakan perkakas ini dalam bilik mandi, 

cabut palam setelah digunakan kerana kehampirannya 
dengan air juga adalah risiko, walaupun setelah perkakas 
dimatikan.

 • AMARAN: Jangan gunakan perkakas ini 
berhampiran tab mandi, pancuran air, sinki 
atau bekas lain yang mengandungi air.

 • Cabut palam perkakas selepas setiap 
penggunaan.

 • Jika perkakas menjadi terlampau panas, ia dimatikan secara 
automatik. Cabut palam perkakas dan biarkan sejuk selama 
beberapa minit. Sebelum anda menghidupkan perkakas itu 
semula, periksa gril untuk memastikan ia tidak tersekat oleh 
gumpalan bulu, rambut dll.

 • Jika kord sesalur kuasa rosak, ia mesti diganti oleh Philips, 
pusat servis yang dibenarkan oleh Philips ataupun pihak lain 
seumpamanya yang layak bagi mengelakkan bahaya.

 • Perkakas ini boleh digunakan oleh kanak-kanak berumur 
8 tahun ke atas dan orang yang kurang keupayaan fizikal, 
deria atau mental atau kekurangan pengalaman dan 
pengetahuan jika mereka diberikan pengawasan dan 
arahan berkaitan penggunaan perkakas secara selamat dan 
memahami bahaya yang mungkin berlaku. Kanak-kanak 
tidak seharusnya bermain dengan perkakas ini. Pembersihan 
dan penyelenggaraan tidak boleh dilakukan oleh kanak-
kanak tanpa pengawasan. 

 • Untuk perlindungan tambahan, kami mengesyorkan 
agar anda memasang peranti arus baki (RCD) dalam litar 
elektrik yang membekali bilik air tersebut. Arus operasi baki 
berkadar RCD ini tidak boleh melebihi 30mA. Minta nasihat 
daripada pemasang anda.

 • Jangan masukkan objek logam ke dalam gril udara untuk 
mengelakkan kejutan elektrik.

 • Jangan menghalangi gril udara.
 • Sebelum anda menyambungkan perkakas ini, pastikan 

voltan yang dinyatakan pada perkakas selaras dengan voltan 
kuasa tempatan anda.

 • Jangan gunakan perkakas untuk sebarang tujuan lain selain 
yang diterangkan dalam manual ini.

 • Jangan gunakan perkakas pada rambut palsu.
 • Apabila perkakas telah disambungkan kepada kuasa, jangan 

sekali-kali dibiarkan tanpa diawasi.
 • Jangan sekali-kali gunakan aksesori atau barang-barang 

ganti daripada pengilang lain atau pengilang yang tidak 
disyorkan oleh Philips. Jika anda menggunakan aksesori atau 
bahagian yang sedemikian, jaminan anda menjadi tidak sah.

 • Jangan lilit kord sesalur mengelilingi perkakas.
 • Tunggu sehingga perkakas menjadi sejuk sebelum 

menyimpannya.
 • Jangan tarik kord kuasa selepas menggunakannya. Pegang 

palam setiap kali anda mencabut palam perkakas.
 • Jangan kendalikan perkakas dengan tangan yang basah. 
 • Kembalikan perkakas ke pusat servis yang dibenarkan 

oleh Philips setiap kali anda hendak mendapatkan 
pemeriksaan atau pembaikan. Pembaikan oleh orang 
yang tidak berkelayakan boleh menyebabkan bahaya 
kepada pengguna.

Medan elektromagnet (EMF) 
Perkakas Philips mematuhi semua piawaian dan peraturan 
berkaitan dengan pendedahan kepada medan elektromagnet.

Kitar semula 
-  Simbol ini bermaksud produk ini tidak harus dibuang 

dengan sampah rumah biasa (2012/19/EU).
-  Ikut peraturan negara anda untuk pengumpulan 

berasingan bagi produk elektrik dan elektronik. Cara 
membuang yang betul akan membantu mencegah akibat 
negatif terhadap alam sekitar dan kesihatan manusia.

2 Keringkan rambut anda
1 Sambungkan palam pada soket bekalan kuasa.
2 Pasangkan muncung ( d ) pada pengering rambut untuk 

pengalaman pengeringan yang lebih tertumpu. 
3 Laraskan suis alir udara ( b ) untuk  mendapatkan alir 

udara dan gaya yang lembut, atau  untuk mendapatkan 
alir udara yang kuat dan pengeringan yang cepat.   

4 Laraskan suis suhu ( a ) kepada  untuk aliran udara 
panas,    untuk pengeringan rambut yang berkesan pada 
suhu yang tidak merosakkan rambut atau tetapan pancutan 
dingin  untuk aliran udara sejuk untuk merapikan 
dandanan anda. 

5 Pilih  daripada suis aliran udara ( b ) untuk mematikan 
perkakas. 

Selepas digunakan:
1 Matikan perkakas dan cabut palam.
2 Letakkannya di atas permukaan yang tahan panas sehingga 

ia menyejuk.
3 Untuk menanggalkan muncung, tarik daripada pengering 

rambut.
4 Bersihkan perkakas dengan kain lembap.
5 Simpan di tempat yang selamat dan kering, bebas daripada 

habuk. Anda juga boleh menggantungnya dengan gelung 
penggantung ( c ).

3 Jaminan dan servis
Sekiranya anda memerlukan perkhidmatan atau 
mempunyai masalah, sila layari laman web Philips di 
www.philips.com/support atau hubungi Pusat Layanan 
Pelanggan Philips di negara anda (anda boleh mendapatkan 
nombor telefonnya dalam buku jaminan serata dunia). Jika 
tiada Pusat Layanan Pelanggan di negara anda, pergi ke 
pengedar Philips tempatan.

Azərbaycan
Alış-verişiniz üçün sizi təbrik edir və Philips-ə xoş gəlmisiniz 
deyirik! Philips-in təklif etdiyi dəstəkdən tam şəkildə 
yararlanmaq üçün məhsulunuzu www.philips.com/welcome 
səhifəsində qeydiyyatdan keçirin.

1 Vacib
Cihazdan istifadə etməzdən əvvəl bu istifadəçi təlimatını 
diqqətlə oxuyun və gələcəkdə istinad etmək üçün saxlayın.

 • XƏBƏRDARLIQ: Bu cihazı suyun yaxınlığında istifadə etməyin. 
 • Cihaz vanna otağında istifadə edildikdə istifadədən sonra 

onu şəbəkədən ayırın, çünki suyun yaxınlığı hətta cihaz 
söndürüldükdə belə, təhlükə yaradır.

 • XƏBƏRDARLIQ: Bu cihazı vanna, duş, hovuz və ya içərisində 
su olan digər yerlərin yanında istifadə etməyin.

 • Həmişə istifadədən sonra cihazı şəbəkədən 
ayırın.

 • Cihaz həddən artıq qızarsa, avtomatik olaraq 
sönür. Cihazı şəbəkədən ayırın və bir neçə 
dəqiqə soyumasını gözləyin. Cihazı yenidən yandırmazdan 
əvvəl barmaqlıqları yoxlayaraq onların tük, saç və s. ilə 
tıxanmadığından əmin olun.

 • Şəbəkə kabeli zədələnibsə, təhlükədən yayınmaq üçün onu 
Philips, Philips-in səlahiyyət verdiyi xidmət mərkəzi və ya 
oxşar səlahiyyətə malik ixtisaslaşmış şəxslər dəyişdirməlidir.

 • Bu cihaz yaşı 8-dən çox olan uşaqlar və fiziki, hissiyyat və 
ya əqli qabiliyyətləri zəif olan, yaxud cihazın istifadəsi ilə 
bağlı təcrübə və biliyi olmayan insanlar tərəfindən o zaman 
istifadə oluna bilər ki, onlara cihazın təhlükəsiz istifadəsinə 
dair təlimat verilib və ya təhlükəsiz istifadəni təmin etmək 
üçün nəzarət altında olacaqlar, yaxud əlaqədar təhlükələr 
barədə məlumatlandırılıblar. Uşaqlar cihazla oynamamalıdır. 
Uşaqlar nəzarət olmadan təmizlik və ya istifadəçi baxımını 
həyata keçirməməlidir. 

 • Əlavə qorunma üçün vanna otağını təchiz edən elektrik 
dövrəsində qalıq cərəyan cihazını (RCD) quraşdırmağı 
məsləhət görürük. Bu RCD 30 mA-dan çox olmayan 
nominal qalıq iş cərəyanına malik olmalıdır. Məsləhət üçün 
quraşdırıcınıza müraciət edin.

 • Elektrik cərəyanına məruz qalmamaq üçün havalandırma 
barmaqlıqlarına metal əşyalar daxil etməyin.

 • Heç vaxt havalandırma barmaqlıqlarını bağlamayın.
 • Cihazı qoşmazdan əvvəl onun üzərində göstərilən gərginliyin 

yerli elektrik gərginliyinə uyğun olub-olmadığını yoxlayın.
 • Cihazı bu təlimatda təsvir ediləndən başqa heç bir məqsəd 

üçün istifadə etməyin.
 • Cihazı süni saçlar üzərində istifadə etməyin.
 • Cihaz elektrik şəbəkəsinə qoşulduqda onu heç vaxt 

nəzarətsiz qoymayın.
 • Heç vaxt digər istehsalçılara aid və ya Philips-in xüsusilə 

tövsiyə etmədiyi aksesuar, yaxud hissələrdən istifadə 
etməyin. Bu cür aksesuarlardan və ya hissələrdən istifadə 
etsəniz, zəmanətiniz etibarsız olacaq.

 • Şəbəkə kabelini cihazın ətrafına sarmayın.
 • Cihazı saxlamamışdan əvvəl soyuyana qədər gözləyin.
 • İstifadə etdikdən sonra cihazı elektrik kabelindən çəkməyin. 

Hər zaman rozetkadan tutaraq cihazı elektrik şəbəkəsindən 
ayırın.

 • Cihazı yaş əllərlə işlətməyin. 
 • Cihazın texniki baxışı və ya təmiri üçün hər zaman Philips-in 

səlahiyyət verdiyi xidmət mərkəzinə qaytarın. İxtisassız 
şəxslər tərəfindən təmir istifadəçi üçün son dərəcə təhlükəli 
vəziyyətlə nəticələnə bilər

Elektromaqnit sahələr (EMS) 
Bu Philips cihazı elektromaqnit sahələrə təsir ilə əlaqədar bütün 
müvafiq standartlara və qaydalara uyğundur.

Təkrar emal 
-  Bu simvol bu məhsulun normal məişət tullantıları ilə 

birlikdə atılmamalı olduğunu bildirir (2012/19/Aİ).
-  Ayrı-ayrı elektrik və elektron məhsulların ayrıca 

toplanması üçün ölkənizin qaydalarına əməl edin. Düzgün 
atılma ətraf mühit və insan sağlamlığı üçün mənfi nəticələrin 
qarşısını almağa kömək edir.

2 Saçınızı qurulayın
1 Cihazın ştepsel çəngəlini enerji təchizatı yuvasına qoşun.
2 Daha yaxşı qurutma təcrübəsi üçün başlığı ( d ) fenə taxın. 
3 Hava axınını təmizləyin ( b )  zərif hava axını və üslubu 

üçün və ya  güclü hava axını və tez qurutma üçün.   
4 Temperatur dəyişdiricisini tənzimləyin ( a ):  isti hava 

axını,  mülayim hava axını və ya saçınızı sabit qulluq 
temperaturunda səmərəli şəkildə qurutmaq üçün və ya saç 
üslubunuzu soyuq hava axını ilə sabitləmək üçün  soyuq 
hava axını parametri. 

5 Hava axını  keçiricisində ( b ) seçin ki, cihaz sönsün. 

İstifadədən sonra:
1 Cihazı söndürün və şəbəkədən ayırın.
2 Cihaz soyuyana qədər onu istiliyədavamlı bir səthə qoyun.
3 Başlığı ayırmaq üçün onu fendən çıxarın.
4 Cihazı nəm parça ilə təmizləyin.
5 Cihazı tozsuz, təhlükəsiz və quru yerdə saxlayın. Siz onu asma 

ilgəklə də asa bilərsiniz ( c ).

3 Zəmanət və xidmət
Məlumat lazımdırsa və ya probleminiz varsa, Philips-in 
www.philips.com/support veb-saytına daxil olun və ya 
ölkənizdəki Philips İstehlakçılara Yardım Mərkəzi ilə əlaqə 
saxlayın (telefon nömrəsi üçün dünya üzrə zəmanət bukletinə 
baxın). Ölkənizdə Müştəriyə Qulluq Mərkəzi yoxdursa, yerli 
Philips dilerinizə yaxınlaşın.

Հայերեն
Շնորհավորում ենք գնման կապակցությամբ և բարի 
գալուստ Philips։ Philips-ի կողմից առաջարկվող 
աջակցությունից լիարժեք օգտվելու համար գրանցեք ձեր 
սարքը www.philips.com/welcome էջում։

1 Ուշադրություն
Սարքավորումն օգտագործելուց առաջ կարդացեք այս 
օգտվողի ձեռնարկը և պահպանեք այն հետագայի համար։

 • ԶԳՈՒՇԱՑՈՒՄ. Այս սարքը ջրի մոտակայքում մի 
օգտագործեք: 

 • Սարքը լոգարանում օգտագործելուց հետո, այն անջատեք 
էլեկտրասնուցման աղբյուրից, քանի որ ջրի մերձությունը 
առաջացնում է ռիսկեր, նույնիսկ եթե սարքն անջատված 
է:

 • ԶԳՈՒՇԱՑՈՒՄ. Մի օգտագործեք սարքը վաննաների, 
ցնցուղների, լոգավազանների կամ ջուր 
պարունակող այլ անոթների մոտակայքում:

 • Օգտագործելուց հետո միշտ անջատեք 
սարքը վարդակից։

 • Երբ սարքը գերտաքանում է, այն 
ինքնաբերաբար անջատվում է։ Անջատեք սարքը 
էլեկտրասնուցման աղբյուրից և սպասեք մի քանի րոպե, 
մինչև այն հովանա: Սարքը կրկին միացնելուց առաջ 
ստուգեք վանդակացանցը և համոզվեք, որ այն խցանված 
չէ նրբափետուրներով, մազերով և այլն:

 • Եթե հոսանքի լարը վնասված է, այն պետք է փոխարինվի 
Philips-ի, Philips-ի կողմից լիազորված սպասարկման 
կենտրոնի կամ համապատասխան մասնագիտացում 
ունեցող անձանց կողմից՝ վտանգավոր իրավիճակներից 
խուսափելու համար։

 • Այս սարքը կարող են օգտագործել 8 տարեկան և բարձր 
տարիքի երեխաները, սահմանափակ ֆիզիկական, 
զգայական կամ մտավոր ունակություններ կամ փորձի 
և գիտելիքների պակաս ունեցող անձինք, եթե նրանց 
տրամադրվել են սարքի անվտանգ օգտագործման 
հրահանգները, կամ ապահովվել է վերահսկողություն` 
անվտանգ օգտագործումը երաշխավորելու համար և, եթե 
նրանք տեղեկացված են դրա հետ կապված վտանգների 
մասին։ Երեխաներին արգելվում է խաղալ սարքի 
հետ։ Երեխաները չպետք է առանց վերահսկողության 
մաքրման աշխատանքներ և սպասարկում 
իրականացնեն։ 

 • Լրացուցիչ պաշտպանության համար խորհուրդ ենք 
տալիս լոգարանը սնուցող էլեկտրական շղթայի 
վրա տեղադրել Դիֆերենցիալ պաշտպանության 
սարք (residual current device, RCD): Այս RCD սարքի 
անվանական մնացորդային աշխատանքային հոսանքը 
չպետք է գերազանցի 30 մԱ: Խորհրդակցեք տեղադրող 
կազմակերպության հետ:

 • Օդափոխության վանդակացանցի մեջ մետաղական 
առարկաներ մի մտցրեք՝ հոսանքահարումից խուսափելու 
համար:

 • Երբեք մի արգելափակեք օդափոխության 
վանդակացանցը:

 • Սարքը հոսանքին միացնելուց առաջ համոզվեք, որ դրա 
վրա նշված լարումը համապատասխանում է տեղական 
էլեկտրասնուցման ցանցի լարմանը։

 • Սարքն օգտագործեք միայն այս ձեռնարկում նշված 
նպատակներով:

 • Սարքն արհեստական մազերի համար մի օգտագործեք:
 • Եթե սարքը միացված է էլեկտրասնուցման աղբյուրին, 

այն առանց հսկողության մի թողեք:
 • Երբեք մի օգտագործեք ուրիշ արտադրողների 

աքսեսուարներ կամ մասեր, կամ այնպիսիք, որոնք 
Philips-ը մասնավորապես խորհուրդ չի տալիս։ Նման 
պիտույքներ կամ մասեր օգտագործելու դեպքում ձեր 
երաշխիքն անվավեր կճանաչվի։

 • Սնուցման լարը սարքի շուրջ մի փաթաթեք:
 • Նախքան սարքը դարակի մեջ դնելը սպասեք, որ այն 

հովանա։
 • Սարքն օգտագործելուց հետո դրա հոսանքի լարը մի 

քաշեք: Սարքը էլեկտրասնուցման աղբյուրից անջատելու 
համար քաշեք դրա խրոցակը։

 • Մի օգտագործեք սարքը խոնավ ձեռքերով։ 
 • Ստուգման կամ նորոգման համար միշտ տարեք սարքը 

Philips-ի կողմից լիազորված սպասարկման կենտրոն։ 
Պատշաճ որակավորում չունեցող մարդկանց կողմից 
սարքի նորոգումը կարող է չափազանց վտանգավոր 
իրավիճակներ առաջացնել օգտվողի համար:

Էլեկտրամագնիսական դաշտեր (EMF) 
Այս Philips սարքը համապատասխանում է 
էլեկտրամագնիսական դաշտերի ազդեցությանը 
վերաբերող բոլոր կիրառելի ստանդարտներին և 
կանոնակարգերին։

Վերամշակում 
-  Այս նշանը ցույց է տալիս, որ տվյալ սարքը չի կարող 

աղբահանվել սովորական կենցաղային աղբի հետ 
միասին (2012/19/EU):

-  Հետևեք էլեկտրական և էլեկտրոնային ապրանքների 
առանձին աղբահանման վերաբերյալ ձեր երկրում 
ընդունված կանոններին։ Ճիշտ օգտահանումը օգնում 
է կանխել շրջակա միջավայրի և մարդու առողջության 
համար բացասական հետևանքները։

2 Մազերի չորացումը
1 Միացրեք խրոցակը էլեկտրասնուցման ցանցի 

վարդակին:
2 Ամրացրեք փողակը ( d ) ֆենի վրա՝ մազերի ավելի 

կենտրոնացված չորացման համար: 
3 Օդի հոսանքի փոխանջատիչը ( b ) 

անցկացրեք  դիրքի՝ օդի թույլ հոսանքի և հարդարման 
համար կամ  դիրքի՝ օդի ուժեղ հոսանքի և արագ 
չորացման համար:   

4 Կարգավորեք ջերմաստիճանի փոխանջատիչը ( a )  
դիրքի՝ օդի թեժ հոսանքի համար,  դիրքի՝ հաստատուն 
խնամող ջերմաստիճանով մազերը արդյունավետորեն 
չորացնելու համար կամ հովացման ռեժիմի՝  , որպեսզի 
օդի սառը հոսանքը ֆիքսի հարդարանքը: 

5 Ընտրեք  օդի հոսանքի փոխանջատիչի համար 
( b )՝ սարքն անջատելու համար: 

Օգտագործումից հետո.
1 Անջատեք սարքը և հանեք խրոցակը էլեկտրասնուցման 

վարդակից:
2 Սարքը տեղադրեք ջերմակայուն մակերևույթի վրա, 

որպեսզի այն հովանա:
3 Փողակը հեռացնելու համար այն դուրս քաշեք ֆենից:
4 Սարքը մաքրեք խոնավ գործվածքով:
5 Սարքը պահեք ապահով և չոր, փոշուց զերծ վայրում: 

Կարող եք նաև կախել սարքը համապատասխան 
կեռիկից ( c ):

3 Երաշխիք և սպասարկում
Եթե ձեզ անհրաժեշտ է տեղեկատվություն կամ 
եթե ունեք խնդիրներ, այցելեք Philips-ի վեբ կայք՝ 
www.philips.com/support կամ դիմեք ձեր երկրում գործող 
Philips-ի Հաճախորդների սպասարկման կենտրոն, որի 
հեռախոսահամարը կարող եք գտնել համաշխարհային 
երաշխիքի թերթիկում: Եթե ձեր երկրում գործող 
Հաճախորդների սպասարկման կենտրոն չկա, դիմեք ձեր 
տեղական Philips-ի դիլերին։
Ֆեն
Կենցաղային կարիքների համար
Արտադրող: «Ֆիլիպս Քոնսյումեր Լայֆսթայլ Բ.Վ.», 
Տուսսենդիեպեն 4, 9206 ԱԴ, Դրահտեն, Նիդեռլանդներ
Արտադրված է Չինաստանում
Ներկրող Ռուսաստանի և Մաքսային միության տարածք: 
«ՖԻԼԻՊՍ» ՍՊԸ, Ռուսաստանի Դաշնություն, 123022, ք. 
Մոսկվա, Սերգեյ Մակեևի փ., տ. 13, հեռախոսահամար 
+7 495 961-1111

BHD017
220-240 V; 50-60 Hz; 1550-1800 W

  Սարք II դասի

Պահպանման և օգտագործման պայմաններ
Ջերմաստիճան՝

Հարաբերական 
խոնավություն՝Օգտագործման 

պայմաններ
Պահպանման 
պայմանները

+10 °C ÷+30 °C -25 °C ÷ +60 °C 35 % ÷ 99 %

ქართული
Philips მოგესალმებათ და გილოცავთ შენაძენს! სრულად 
რომ ისარგებლოთ იმ მხარდაჭერით, რომელსაც Philips 
გთავაზობთ, დაარეგისტრირეთ თქვენი პროდუქტი აქ 
www.philips.com/welcome.

1 მნიშვნელოვანია
მოწყობილობის გამოყენებამდე ყურადღებით წაიკითხეთ 
მომხმარებლის სახელმძღვანელო და შეინახეთ 
სამომავლო გამოყენებისათვის.

 • გაფრთხილება: არ გამოიყენოთ ეს მოწყობილობა 
წყლის სიახლოვეს. 

 • აბაზანაში გამოყენების შემდეგ გამოაერთეთ 
მოწყობილობა დენის წყაროდან, რადგან წყლის 
სიახლოვე საფრთხეს უქმნის მას, მაშინაც კი როდესაც 
მოწყობილობა გამორთულია.

 • გაფრთხილება: არ გამოიყენოთ ეს მოწყობილობა 
აბაზანასთან, საშხაპესთან, ხელსაბანთან ან 
წყლის სხვა რეზერვუარების სიახლოვეს.

 • გამოყენების შემდეგ ყოველთვის გამორთეთ 
მოწყობილობა შტეფსელიდან.

 • თუ მოწყობილობა გადახურდება, 
ის ავტომატურად გამოირთვება. გამოაერთეთ 
მოწყობილობა და დაელოდეთ მის გაცივებას 
რამდენიმე წუთის განმავლობაში. ვიდრე კვლავ 
ჩართავდეთ მოწყობილობას, შეამოწმეთ ცხაურები და 
დარწმუნდით, რომ ისინი არაა დაბლოკილი ღინღლით, 
თმით და ა.შ.

 • თუ ძირითადი კაბელი დაზიანებულია, საფრთხის 
თავიდან აცილების მიზნით, თქვენ უნდა 
ჩაანაცვლებინოთ ის Philips-ს, Philips-ის მიერ 
ავტორიზებულ მომსახურების ცენტრს ან მსგავსი 
კვალიფიკაციის მქონე პირს.

 • ამ მოწყობილობის გამოყენება დასაშვებია 
ბავშვებისთვის 8 წლიდან და ასევე შეზღუდული 
ფიზიკური, სენსორული ან მენტალური 
შესაძლებლობების ან გამოცდილებისა და ცოდნის 
არმქონე პირებისთვის, თუ მათ მიიღეს ინსტრუქცია 
მოწყობილობის უსაფრთხო გამოყენების შესახებ ან 
მეთვალყურეობის ქვეშ იმყოფებიან და ესმით, რა 
საფრთხეები არსებობს. ბავშვებმა არ უნდა ითამაშონ 
მოწყობილობით. ბავშვებისთვის აკრძალულია 
მოწყობილობის გაწმენდა და მოვლა-შენახვა 
მეთვალყურეობის გარეშე. 

 • დამატებითი დაცვისთვის, გირჩევთ რომ, ელექტრულ 
წრედში, რომელიც ამარაგებს აბაზანას, დააყენოთ 
დიფერენციალური ამომრთველი (RCD). ამ RCD-ს 
უნდა ჰქონდეს ნომინალური დიფერენციული სამუშაო 
დენი არაუმეტეს 30 მა-სა. ჰკითხეთ რჩევა თქვენს 
მემონტაჟეს.

 • ელექტრო შოკის თავიდან ასაცილებლად არ ჩადოთ 
მეტალის საგნები ჰაერის ცხაურებში.

 • არ დაბლოკოთ ჰაერის ცხაურები.
 • მოწყობილობის შეერთებამდე დარწმუნდით, რომ მასზე 

მითითებული ვოლტაჟი შეესაბამება ადგილობრივი 
ქსელის ვოლტაჟს.

 • არ გამოიყენოთ მოწყობილობა ამ სახელმძღვანელოში 
აღწერილის გარდა სხვა დანიშნულებისათვის.

 • არ გამოიყენოთ მოწყობილობა ხელოვნურ თმაზე.
 • არ დატოვოთ დენის წყაროსთან მიერთებული 

მოწყობილობა უყურადღებოდ.
 • არასოდეს არ გამოიყენოთ სხვა მწარმოებლების 

აქსესუარები ან ისეთი ნაწილები, რომლებიც არ 
არის კომპანია Philips-ის მიერ კონკრეტულად 
რეკომენდებული. ასეთი აქსესუარების ან ნაწილების 
გამოყენებისას თქვენი გარანტია ძალას კარგავს.

 • არ შემოახვიოთ ძირითადი კაბელი მოწყობილობას.
 • შენახვამდე დაელოდეთ მოწყობილობის გაგრილებას.
 • არ გამოქაჩოთ კვების სადენი გამოყენების შემდეგ. 

ყოველთვის მოკიდეთ ხელი შტეკერს და ისე 
გამოაერთეთ მოწყობილობა.

 • არ ამუშაოთ მოწყობილობა სველი ხელებით. 
 • ყოველთვის დააბრუნეთ მოწყობილობა Philips-ის მიერ 

ავტორიზებულ მომსახურების ცენტრში შემოწმების ან 
შეკეთების მიზნით. არაკვალიფიციური პირების მიერ 
მოწყობილობის შეკეთებამ, შესაძლებელია გამოიწვიოს 
საფრთხის შემცველი სიტუაცია მომხმარებლისათვის

ელექტრომაგნიტური ველები (EMF) 
Philips-ის ეს მოწყობილობა აკმაყოფილებს ყველა 
მოქმედ სტანდარტსა და რეგულაციას, რომლებიც 
ელექტრომაგნიტურ ველებთან კონტაქტს ეხება.

გადამუშავება 
-  ეს სიმბოლო ნიშნავს, რომ ეს პროდუქტი არ უნდა 

გადააგდოთ ჩვეულებრივ საყოფაცხოვრებო 
ნარჩენებთან ერთად (2012/19/EU).

-  დაიცავით თქვენი ქვეყნის წესები ელექტრო და 
ელექტრონული პროდუქციის ცალკე მოგროვებასთან 
დაკავშირებით. ნარჩენების სწორი უტილიზაცია ხელს 
უწყობს გარემოსა და ადამიანის ჯანმრთელობისთვის 
უარყოფითი შედეგების თავიდან აცილებას.

2 გაიშრეთ თმა
1 შეაერთეთ შტეკერი დენის მიმწოდებელ როზეტში.
2 მიამაგრეთ საცმი ( d ) თმის საშრობს მიზანმიმართული 

გაშრობისთვის. 
3 გადასწიეთ ჰაერის ნაკადის ჩამრთველი ( b )  მსუბუქი 

ჰაერის ნაკადისა და ვარცხნილობისთვის, ან  ძლიერი 
ნაკადისა და სწრაფად გაშრობისათვის.   

4 გადართეთ ტემპერატურის ჩამრთველი ( a )  -ზე 
ჰაერის ცხელი ნაკადისთვის,  თმის ეფექტურად 
გასაშრობად მუდმივ ტემპერატურაზე, ან გრილი 
პარამეტრით  ჰაერის გრილი ნაკადისთვის, 
ვარცხნილობის შესასწორებლად. 

5 აირჩიეთ  ჰაერის ნაკადის ჩამრთველიდან 
( b ) მოწყობილობის გამოსართავად. 

გამოყენების შემდეგ:
1 გამორთეთ მოწყობილობა და გამოაერთეთ ის.
2 მოათავსეთ სითბომედეგ ზედაპირზე სანამ არ 

გაგრილდება.
3 საცმის მოსახსნელად, გამოაძრეთ ის თმის საშრობიდან.
4 გაასუფთავეთ მოწყობილობა ნოტიო ნაჭრით.
5 შეინახეთ უსაფრთხო და მშრალ, მტვრისაგან 

თავისუფალ ადგილას. თქვენ შეგიძლიათ მისი 
ჩამოკიდება საკიდი მარყუჟით ( c ).

3 გარანტია და მომსახურება
თუ გჭირდებათ ინფორმაცია ან გაქვთ პრობლემა, გთხოვთ 
ეწვიოთ Philips-ის ვებ-გვერდს www.philips.com/support 
ან დაუკავშირდით Philips-ის მომხმარებელზე ზრუნვის 
ცენტრს თქვენს ქვეყანაში (საერთაშორისო გარანტიის 
ფლაერზე შეგიძლიათ იხილოთ ტელეფონის ნომერი). თუ 
მომხმარებელთა მხარდაჭერის ცენტრი თქვენს ქვეყანაში 
არაა, Philips-ის ადგილობრივ სავაჭრო აგენტს მიმართეთ.

Кыргызча
Шайманды сатып алышыңыз менен куттуктайбыз! 
Philips’ке кош келиңиз! Philips сунуштаган колдоо 
кызматын толугу менен пайдалануу үчүн өнүмүңүздү 
www.philips.com/welcome сайтында каттаңыз.

1 Маанилүү
Түзмөктү колдонуудан мурун ушул колдонуучу маалыматын 
кылдат окуп чыгыңыз жана кийинчерээк колдонуу үчүн 
сактап коюңуз.

 • ЭСКЕРТҮҮ: Бул шайманды суунун жанында колдонбоңуз. 
 • Шайман ванна бөлмөсүндө колдонулганда, аны 

колдонгондон кийин дароо сууруп коюңуз, себеби суунун 
жакын болгону ал өчүк кезде да коркунуч берип турат.

 • ЭСКЕРТҮҮ: Бул шайманды ванна, душ, бассейн же башка 
суу болгон идиштер бар жерге жакын 
колдонбоңуз.

 • Колдонуп бүткөндөң кийин шайманды 
дайыма сууруп коюңуз.

 • Эгерде шайман өтө ысып кетсе, ал 
автоматтык түрдө өчөт. Шайманды сууруп коюуп, бир 
нече мүнөт муздата туруңуз. Шайманды кайрадан 
күйгүзүүдөн мурун, жылытуучу аймактарында була, чач 
ж.б. нерселер менен бөгөттөлүп калбаганын текшериңиз.

 • Эгер электр шнуру бузулган болсо, коркунучтарды 
болтурбоо үчүн аны Philips, Philips уруксат берген кызмат 
борборунан же ушундай квалификациясы бар адамдарга 
алмаштыртып алышыңыз керек.

 • Бул шайманды анын коркунучтары тууралуу түшүнгөн, 
аны коопсуз пайдалануу боюнча көрсөтмөлөр менен 
таанышкан 8 жаш жана андан жогорку курактагы 
балдар жана физикалык жактан, сезүү жөндөмү же 
акыл-эси чектелген адамдар же тажрыйбасыз адамдар 
өз алдынча же чоңдордун көзөмөлү астында колдоно 
алышат. Балдар шайман менен ойнобошу керек. Жаш 
балдарга чоңдордун көзөмөлүсүз шайманды тазалоого 
же техникалык тейлөө иштерин жүргүзүүгө тыюу салынат. 

 • Кошумча коргоо үчүн биз ваннаны камсыз кылуучу 
электр чынжырына калдык токтун түзмөгүн (КТТ) 
орнотууну сунуштайбыз. Бул КТТда 30мA жогору эмес 
номиналдык калдык иштөө тогу болушу керек. Орнотуп 
жаткан адистен кеңеш сураңыз.

 • Токко урунуп калбоо үчүн, аба ысытуучу аймактарына 
темир буюмдарды салбаңыз.

 • Аба ысытуучу аймактарды эч качан бөгөттөбөңүз.
 • Шайманды туташтыруудан мурун, анда көрсөтүлгөн 

чыңалуу жергиликтүү кубат чыңалуусуна туура келерин 
текшериңиз.

 • Шайманды ушул нускамада көрсөтүлгөндөн башка 
максатта колдонбоңуз.

 • Шайманды жасалма чач үчүн колдонбоңуз.
 • Шайман кубат булагына туташтырылып турганда, аны 

кароосуз калтырбаңыз.
 • Эч качан башка өндүрүүчүлөрдүн же Philips компаниясы 

атайын сунуштабаган аксессуарларды же бөлүктөрдү 
колдонбоңуз. Мындай шаймандарды же бөлүктөрдү 
колдонсоңуз, кепилдик жараксыз болуп калат.

 • Кубат кабелин шайманга оробоңуз.
 • Сактап коюудан мурун, шайман муздаганча күтө туруңуз.
 • Колдонуп бүткөндөн кийин кабелди тартпаңыз. 

Шайманды сууруп жатканда ар дайым аны айрысынан 
кармап сууруңуз.

 • Шайманды суу колуңуз менен иштетпеңиз. 
 • Шайманды ар дайым Philips уруксат берген тейлөө 

борборуна текшертип же оңдотуңуз. Атайын билими 
болбогон адамдар тарабынан оңдолсо, ал колдонуучу 
үчүн өтө коркунучтуу абалга себеп болушу мүмкүн.

Электромагниттик талаалар (ЭМТ) 
Бул Philips шайманы электромагниттик талаа боюнча 
күчүндөгү стандарттардын жана эрежелердин баарына 
жооп берет.

Кайра иштетүү 
-  Бул символ бул өнүмдү кадимки тиричилик 

таштандысы катары ыргытпоо керектигин билдирет 
(2012/19/EU).

-  Электрдик жана электрондук өнүмдөрдү өлкөңүздүн 
мыйзамдарына ылайык өзүнчө чогултуңуз. Туура жок 
кылуу айлана-чөйрөгө жана адамдын ден соолугуна 
терстаасир этүүнүн алдын алат.

2 Чачыңызды кургатыңыз
1 Айрыны кубат булагына туташтырыңыз.
2 Соплону фенге тагып ( d ) күчтүүрөөк кургатыңыз. 
3 Абанын агымын ( b ) дегенден  чачты жасалгалоо 

үчүн жеңил аба агымына же  тез кургатуу үчүн күчтүү 
аба агымына карай тууралаңыз.   

4 Температура которгучун ( a ) ысык  аба 
агымына,  жылуу аба агымына же туруктуу кам көрүү 
температурасында,  чачыңызды натыйжалуураак 
кургатуу үчүн колдонуңуз. 

5 Аба агымынын  которгучунан ( b ) тандап, шайманды 
өчүрүңүз. 

Колдонуудан кийин:
1 Шайманды өчүрүп, сууруп коюуңуз.
2 Аны ысыкка туруктуу бетке муздагыча коюп коюңуз.
3 Соплону чыгаруу үчүн, аны фенден тартыңыз.
4 Шайманды нымдуу кездеме менен тазалаңыз.
5 Аны чаңы жок, коопсуз жана кургак жерде сактаңыз. Аны 

илмегинен илип койсоңуз болот ( c ).

3 Кепилдик жана тейлөө
Эгер маалымат керек болуп же кандайдыр бир көйгөйүңүз 
болсо, www.philips.com/support дарегинде жайгашкан 
Philips вебсайтына баш багып же өлкөңүздөгү Philips 
Кардарларды тейлөө борборуна кайрылыңыз (ал 
телефонду дүйнө жүзү боюнча кепилдик брошюрасынан 
таба аласыз). Эгерде сиздин өлкөңүздө Кардарларды 
Тейлөө Борбору жок болсо, жергиликтүү Philips 
ортомчусуна барыңыз.
Чач кургаткыч
Үй тиричилигине керектөө үчүн
Өндүрүүчү: «Филипс Консьюмер Лайфстайл Б.В.», 
Нидерланд, Драхтен, 9206 АД, Туссендиепен 4
Кытайда жасалган
Россия аймагына жана Бажы биримдигине импорттоочу: 
ЖЧК «ФИЛИПС», Россия Федерациясы, 123022, Москва 
ш., Сергей Макеев көч., 13-үй, телефон номери 
+7 495 961-1111

BHD017
220-240 V; 50-60 Hz; 1550-1800 W

  II класстагы жабдык

Сактоо жана колдонуу шарттары
Температура

Салыштырма 
нымдуулукИштөө шарттары Сактоо шарттары

+10 °C ÷+30 °C -25 °C ÷ +60 °C 35 % ÷ 99 %

Тоҷикӣ
Шуморо бо харидатон табрик намуда ба Philips хуш 
омадед мегӯем! Барои пурра истифода бурдан аз 
дастгирии пешниҳоди Philips, маҳсулоти худро дар 
www.philips.com/welcome ба қайд гиред.

1 Муҳим
Пеш аз истифода бурдани таҷҳизот, ин дастури корбариро 
мутолиа кунед ва барои муроҷиати оянда нигоҳ доред.

 • ДИҚҚАТ: Таҷҳизотро дар назди об истифода набаред. 
 • Вақте ки шумо таҷҳизотро дар ҳаммом истифода 

мебаред, онро аз барқ ҷудо намоед, зеро ки наздикии 
об метвонад хатарро ба вуҷуд орад, ҳатто агар таҷҳизот 
хомӯш шуда бошад.

 • ДИҚҚАТ: Ин таҷҳизотро дар назди ҳаммомҳо, ҷойҳои 
оббозӣ, ҳавзаҳо ё ҷойҳои обдори дигар 
истифода набаред.

 • Пас аз истифода ҳамеша дастгоҳро аз барқ 
ҷудо кунед.

 • Агар дастгоҳ аз ҳад зиёд гарм шавад, он ба 
таври худкор хомӯш мешавад. Таҷҳизотро аз барқ ҷудо 
кунед ва ба муддати якчанд дақиқа иҷозат диҳед, ки 
хунук шавад. Пеш аз он ки шумо таҷҳизотро аз нав фаъол 
мекунед, панҷараҳоро тафтиш кунед, ки онҳо бо пар, мӯй 
ё чизер дигар баста набошанд.

 • Агар симӣ барқ вайроншуда бошад, барои истифодаи 
бехатарии таҷҳизот, сим бояд аз тарафи Philips иваз 
карда шавад, яъне аз тарафи маркази хизмартасонии 
расмии Philips ё мутахассиси расмӣ.

 • Ин дастгоҳ метавонад аз ҷониби кӯдакони аз 8 сола боло 
ва шахсони дорои қобилияти ҷисмонӣ, ҳассосӣ ё ақлӣ 
ё таҷрибаи кофӣ ва дониш надошта истифода бурда 
шавад, агар ба онҳо назорат ё дастур оид ба истифодаи 
бехатарии дастгоҳ дода шуда бошад ва онҳо хатарҳои 
марбутро фаҳманд. Кӯдакон набояд бо асбоб бозӣ 
кунанд. Тозакунӣ ва нигоҳубини истифодабарандагон 
набояд аз ҷониби кӯдакон бидуни назорат анҷом дода 
шавад. 

 • Барои муҳофизати иловагӣ, мо тавсия медиҳем, ки 
шумо дастгоҳи ҷараёни боқимондаро (RCD) ба занҷири 
электрикии барқваслаки ҳаммом насб намоед. Чунин 
RCD бояд ҷараёни кории боқимондаи ҳисобиро бо на 
зиёда аз 30mA дар бар гирад. Аз устои худ маслиҳат 
гиред.

 • Барои пешгирӣ кардани зарбаи электрикӣ, объектҳои 
металлиро ба панҷараҳои ҳавогузар нагузоред.

 • Панҷараҳои ҳавогузарро ҳеҷ вақт маҳкам накунед.
 • Пеш аз пайваст кардани таҷҳизот санҷед, ки агар 

шиддати муайяншуда дар таҷҳизот ба шиддати маҳаллии 
барқи асосӣ мутобиқ аст.

 • Таҷҳизотро барои мақсадҳои дигар, ба ғайр аз мақсадҳои 
дастурамали корбарӣ, истифода набаред.

 • Таҷҳизоти барои мӯйи ғайритабиӣ истифода набаред.
 • Вақте ки таҷҳизотро ба барқ васл мекунед, онро бе 

назорат нагузоред.
 • Ҳеҷ гоҳ лавозимот ё қисмҳои дигар 

истеҳсолкунандагонро, ки Philips тавсия накардааст, 
истифода набаред. Агар шумо чунин лавозимот ё 
қисмҳоро истифода баред, кафолати шумо бекор карда 
мешавад.

 • Сими барқро дар гирди таҷҳизот напечонед.
 • Пеш аз нигоҳ доштани таҷҳизот, мутмаин шавед, ки он 

хунук аст.
 • Сими барқро пас аз истифода накашед. Таҷҳизотро 

ҳамеша бо даст аз барқ ҷудо намоед.

 • Таҷҳизотро бо дасти тар истифода набаред. 
 • Барои санҷиш ё таъмир кардани таҷҳизот, онро танҳо 

ба маркази хизмартасонии расмии Philips оварда баред. 
Таъмири таҷҳизот аз тарафи одами бетаҷриба метавонад 
ҳолати хатарнокро барои корбар ба вуҷуд орад

Майдонҳои электромагнитӣ (EMF) 
Ин дастгоҳи Philips ба ҳама стандартҳо ва қоидаҳои 
амалкунанда оид ба таъсири майдонҳои электромагнитӣ 
мувофиқат мекунад.

Истифодаи партовҳо 
-  Ин рамз маънои онро дорад, ки ин маҳсулот 

набояд бо партовҳои муқаррарии маишӣ 
(2012/19/EU) партофта шавад.

-  Қоидаҳои кишвари худро барои ҷудо ҷамъ кардани 
маҳсулоти электрикӣ ва электронӣ риоя намоед. 
Истифодаи дурусти он барои пешгирии оқибатҳои манфӣ 
барои муҳити зист ва саломатии инсон мусоидат мекунад.

2 Мӯйи худро хушк кунед
1 Барқчангакро ба барқваслак васл кунед.
2 Соплоро ( d ) барои таҷрибаи мутамаркази хушккунии 

беҳтарин ба мӯйхушккунак часпонед. 
3 Калиди ҳавогузарро ( b ) ба  барои ҳавогузарии 

лозимӣ ва услубсозӣ ё  барои ҳавогузарии ҷиддӣ ва 
хушккунии мӯй танзим кунед.   

4 Васлаки ҳароратро ( a ) то  барои ҳавогузарии бисёр 
гарм,  барои ҳарорати кофӣ ҳангоми хушккунии мӯй, 
ё танзими ҷараёни салқин  барои ҳавогузарии салқин 
ҳангоми созкунии услуб танзим намоед. 

5 Барои хомӯш кардани таҷҳизот, аз  дар калиди 
ҳавогузарӣ ( b ) истифода баред. 

Пас аз истифода:
1 Таҷҳизотро хомӯш кунед ва аз барқ ҷудо намоед.
2 Онро ба сатҳи гармитобовар то хунукшавӣ ҷойгир 

намоед.
3 Барои ҷудо кардани сопло, онро аз мӯйхушккунак ҷудо 

намоед.
4 Таҷҳизотро бо матои нам тоза кунед.
5 Таҷҳизотро дар ҷойи бехатар, хушк ва тоза нигоҳ доред. 

Шумо инчунин метавонед онро ба воситаи ҳалқа овезон 
кунед ( c ).

3 Кафолат ва хидмат
Агар ба шумо маълумот лозим бошад ё агар шумо 
мушкилӣ кашед, лутфан, ба сомонаи Philips дар 
www.philips.com/support ворид шавед ё дар кишвари худ 
бо Маркази дастгирии муштариёни Philips дар тамос швед 
(агар шумо тавонед рақами телефони Марказро аз рӯи 
варақаи кафолати умумиҷаҳонӣ ёбед). Агар дар кишвари 
шумо Маркази нигоҳубини истеъмолкунандагон мавҷуд 
набошад, ба дилери маҳаллии Philips равед.

Türkmençe
Satyn almagyňyz bilen gutlaýarys we Philips dünýäsine hoş 
geldiňiz! Philips tarapyndan hödürlenilýän goldawdan doly 
peýdalanmak üçin önümiňizi www.philips.com/welcome 
salgysynda bellige aldyryň.

1 Möhüm
Enjamy ulanmazdan ozal şu ulanyjy gollanmasyny üns bilen 
okaň we geljekde gollanmak üçin saklaň.

 • DUÝDURYŞ: Bu enjamy suwuň golaýynda ulanmaň. 
 • Enjam wanna otagynda ulanylanda, ony ulanyşdan soň 

tokdan soruň, sebäbi enjamyň togy öçük hem bolsa, suwa 
ýakyn bolmagy howp salýar.

 • DUÝDURYŞ: Bu enjamy wannalaryň, duşlaryň, rakowinalaryň 
ýa-da beýleki suw gaplarynyň ýanynda 
ulanmaň.

 • Ulanyp bolanyňyzdan soň elmydama enjamy 
tokdan aýryň.

 • Eger enjam aşa gyzsa, ol awtomatik ýagdaýda 
öçýär. Elektrik dürtgüji rozetkadan aýryň we enjamyň birnäçe 
minut sowamagyna maý beriň. Enjamy täzeden işletmezden 
ozal, gözenegiň gyl, saç we ş.m. bilen petiklenen däldigine 
göz ýetiriň.

 • Eger-de esasy şnura zeper ýeten bolsa, howpuň öňüni almak 
üçin onuň Philips, Philips ygtyýarly hyzmat ediş merkezi ýa-
da şoňa meňzeş ygtyýarly şahslar tarapyndan çalşylmagyny 
üpjün etmelisiňiz.

 • Enjamy 8 ýaşyny dolduran we has uly ýaşly çagalar, şeýle 
hem enjamy howpsuz görnüşde ulanmak boýunça 
gözükdirijiler berlen ýa-da howpsuz ulanmak boýunça 
gözegçilik astyndaky we degişli howplar özlerine mälim 
edilen ýagdaýynda fiziki, duýgurlyk ýa-da zehin ukyplary 
pes ýa-da tejribesi we bilimi bolmadyk şahslar hem ulanyp 
biler. Çagalar enjam bilen oýnamaly däl. Çagalar gözegçilik 
astynda däl wagty enjamda arassaçylyk we ulanyjy 
tarapyndan geçirilmäge degişli abatlaýyş işlerini geçirmeli 
däl. 

 • Goşmaça gorag üçin, wanna otagyna tok üpjün edýän 
elektrik zynjyrynda galyndy tok enjamyny (RCD) gurnamagy 
maslahat berýäris. Ol RCD enjamynda 30 mA-dan ýokary 
bolmadyk nominal galyndy işleýiş togy bolmalydyr. 
Gurnaýjyňyzdan maslahat soraň.

 • Tok urmazlygy üçin howa gözenegine metal zatlary salmaň.
 • Hiç wagt howa gözenegini petiklemäň.
 • Enjamy birikdirmezden öň, enjamda görkezilen güýjenmäniň 

ýerli tok güýjenmesine gabat gelýändigine göz ýetiriň.
 • Enjamy şu gollanmada görkezilen maksatlardan başga 

maksatlar bilen ulanmaň.
 • Enjamy emeli saçda ulanmaň.
 • Enjam toga birikdirilende, ony hiç wagt gözegçiliksiz 

goýmaň.
 • Beýleki öndürijilerden alnan ýa-da Philips tarapyndan ýörite 

maslahat berilmeýän aksessuarlary ýa-da şaýlary hiç haçan 
ulanmaň. Şeýle esbaplary ýa-da şaýlary ulanan halatyňyzda 
size berlen kepilligiň güýji ýitýär.

 • Esasy şnury enjamyň daşyna saramaň.
 • Enjamy ýygnamak üçin ol sowaýança garaşyň.
 • Ulanyşdan soň, tok şnuruny çekmäň. Enjamy elmydama 

wilkany tutup tokdan sogruň.
 • Enjamy öl elleriňiz bilen işletmäň. 
 • Enjamy barlatmak ýa-da bejertmek üçin ony elmydama 

Philips tarapyndan ygtyýar berlen serwis merkezine eltiň. 
Hünärsiz adamlar tarapyndan geçirilen abatlaýyş ulanyjy üçin 
çendenaşa howply ýagdaýa eltip biler

Elektromagnit meýdançalar (EMF) 
Şu Philips enjamy elektromagnit meýdançalara sezewar bolmak 
boýunça ähli degişli standartlara we düzgünnamalara gabat 
gelýär.

Zibile zyňmak 
-  Bu simwol enjamy adaty öý hojalygy zibilleri bilen 

bilelikde zibile zyňmak bolmaýandygyny aňladýar 
(2012/19/EU).

-  Elektrikli we elektron önümleri aýratyn ýygnamak boýunça öz 
ýurduňyzyň düzgünlerini berjaý ediň. Dogry görnüşde zibile 
zyňmaklyk daşky gurşawa we adamyň saglygyna ýaramaz täsir 
ýetirýän netijeleriň öňüni almaga ýardam berýär.

2 Saçyňyzy guradyň
1 Elektrik dürtgüjini elektrik rozetkasyna dakyň.
2 Has oňat guratmagy üçin nasadkany ( d ) saýy guradyja 

dakyň. 
3 Temperatura geçirgijini sazlaň, ( b )   mylaýym howa 

akymy we şekil bermek üçin, ýa-da  güýçli howa akymy 
we çalt guratmak üçin.   

4 Temperatura geçirgijini sazlaň, ( a )  gyzgyn howa akymy 
üçin,  saçyňyzy üýtgewsiz temperaturada netijeli guratmak 
üçin, ýa-da sowuk zarba sazlamasy  şekli berkitmek 
maksady bilen sowuk howa akymyny bermek üçin. 

5 Enjamy öçürmek üçin  howa akymy geçirgijinden 
( b ) saýlaň. 

Ulanyşdan soň:
1 Enjamy öçüriň, soňra ony tokdan aýryň.
2 Ony gyzgyna çydamly ýerde sowaýança goýuň.
3 Nasadkany aýyrmak üçin ony saçy guradyjydan çekip 

çykaryň.
4 Enjamy gury mata bilen arassalaň.
5 Ony howpsuz we gury ýerde, tozandan uzakda saklaň. Şeýle 

hem, ony ilgençekden ( c ) asyp bilersiňiz.

3 Kepillik we hyzmat
Size maglumat gerek bolsa ýa-da meseläňiz bar bolsa, 
www.philips.com/support salgysyndaky Philips internet 
sahypasyna giriň ýa-da ýurduňyzdaky Philips Müşderiler bilen 
işleşmek boýunça merkezine ýüz tutuň (onuň telefon belgisini 
bütin dünýä kepillik kagyzyndan tapyp bilersiňiz). Ýurduňyzda 
Philips Müşderiler bilen işleşmek boýunça merkezi ýok bolsa, 
ýerli Philips dileriňize baryň.

O’zbek
Xaridingiz muborak va Philips kompaniyasiga xush kelibsiz! 
Philips taklif qiladigan qo’llab-quvvatlash xizmatidan 
foydalanish uchun jihozingizni www.philips.com/welcome 
saytida ro’yxatdan o’tkazing.

1 Muhim
Jihozdan foydalanishdan avval, ushbu qo’llanmani diqqat bilan 
o’qib chiqing va kelajakda murojaat qilish uchun uni saqlab 
qo’ying.

 • OGOHLANTIRISH: Bu jihozdan suv yaqinida foydalanmang. 
 • Jihozdan hojatxonada foydalanganda, foydalangandan 

so‘ng quvvat manbaidan uzib qo‘ying, chunki suv unga 
shikast yetkazishi mumkin, hatto jihoz o‘chiq bo‘lganda ham.

 • OGOHLANTIRISH: Bu jihozdan dush kabinalari, dush, suv 
havzalari yoki suv solingan boshqa havzalar 
yonida foydalanmang.

 • Doim ishlatilganidan keyin quvvatdan uzib 
qo’ying.

 • Agar jihoz qizib ketsa, u avtomatik o’chib qoladi. 
Jihozni tarmoqdan uzing va sovishi uchun unga bir necha 
daqiqa teginmay turing. Jihozni qayta yoqishdan panjaralar 
yung, soch va boshqa narsalar bilan to‘lib qolmaganligini 
tekshiring.

 • Agar tarmoq kabeli shikastlangan bo’lsa, xavfni bartaraf 
etish uchun u Philips, vakolatli Philips servis markazi yoki 
unga teng malakali shaxslar tomonidan almashtirilishi lozim.

 • Bu jihozdan xavfsiz foydalanish bo’yicha ko’rsatma berilgan 
yoki xavfsiz foydalanish uchun kuzatuv ostida bo’lsa va 
unga bog’liq xatarlardan xabardor bo’lsa, 8 yosh va undan 
katta yoshdagilar va jismoniy, sezgi yoki ruhiy qobiliyati 
cheklangan yoki tajribasiz va tushunchaga ega bo’lmagan 
odamlar ham foydalanishi mumkin. Bolalar jihoz bilan 
o’ynashiga yo’l qo’ymang. Tozalash va foydalanuvchi 
o’tkazadigan texnik xizmatlar bolalar tomonidan nazoratsiz 
amalga oshirilishi mumkin emas. 

 • Qo’shimcha himoya maqsadida, hammomni taʼminlaydigan 
elektr zanjirga himoyaviy uzish qurilmasini (RCD) o’rnatishni 
tavsiya qilamiz. Ushbu RCD 30 mA tok kuchidan kam 
bo’lgan nominal qoldiq ishchi tokiga ega bo’lishi lozim. 
O‘rnatuvchidan maslahat so‘rang.

 • Elektr toki urmasligi uchun havo panjaralariga metal 
obyektlarni tiqmang.

 • Havo panjaralarini hech qachon bloklamang.
 • Jihozni ulashdan oldin, jihozda berilgan kuchlanish mahalliy 

quvvat kuchlanishiga mos ekanligiga ishonch hosil qiling.
 • Jihozdan ushbu qo‘llanmada berilgandan boshqa 

maqsadlarda foydalanmang.
 • Jihozdan sun’iy soch uchun foydalanmang.
 • Jihoz quvvat manbaiga ulangan vaqtda uni e’tiborsiz 

qoldirmang.
 • Boshqa ishlab chiqaruvchilarning Philips tomonidan 

tavsiya etilmagan aksessuarlari yoki ehtiyot qismlarini 
ishlatmang. Agar shu kabi aksessuarlardan yoki qismlardan 
foydalansangiz, sizga berilgan kafolat o’z kuchini yo’qotadi.

 • Tarmoq kabelini jihoz atrofiga o‘ramang.
 • Jihozni saqlashga olishdan avval uning sovishini kuting.
 • Foydalanib bo’lgach, tarmoq kabelini tortib olmang. Jihozni 

tarmoqdan, doimo uning vilkasida ushlagan holda uzing.
 • Jihozni ho’l qo’llar bilan ishlatmang. 
 • Jihozni ko’rikdan o’tkazish yoki taʼmirlash maqsadida, 

uni Philips tomonidan vakolatlangan xizmat ko’rsatish 
markaziga olib boring. Jihozning vakolatsiz xodim 
tomonidan taʼmirlanishi, foydalanuvchi uchun favqulodda 
xavfli vaziyatga olib kelishi mumkin.

Elektromagnit maydonlar (EMF) 
Bu Philips jihozi elektromagnit maydonlarning taʼsiri bo’yicha 
barcha amaldagi standart va meʼyorlarga javob beradi.

Qayta ishlash 
-  Mazkur belgi bu jihozni odatiy maishiy chiqindilar 

bilan birga yo’q qilish mumkin emasligini anglatadi 
(2012/19/EU).

-  Mamlakatingizdagi elektrotexnika va elektronika 
mahsulotlarini alohida to’plash qoidalariga amal qiling. To’g’ri 
utilizatsiya qilish atrof-muhit va insonlar salomatligiga salbiy 
oqibatlarning oldini olishda yordam beradi.

2 Sochingizni quriting
1 Kabelni rozetkaga ulang.
2 Kuchliroq quritish imkoniyatiga ega bo‘lish uchun jihoz 

uchini ( d ) soch quritish jihoziga ulang. 
3 Havo oqimi tugmasini ( b ) yoqimli  havo oqimi va 

turmaklashga yoki  kuchli havo oqimi va tezkor quritishga 
sozlang.   

4 Harorat tugmasini ( a ) issiq havo oqimi,  iliq havo 
oqimi yoki  sochingizni samarali quritish uchun  kerakli 
darajadagi yoqimli havo oqimiga sozlang. 

5 Jihozni o’chirish  uchun havo oqimi ( b ) tugmasidan 
tanlang. 

Ishlatishdan so‘ng:
1 Jihozni o‘chiring va quvvat manbaidan uzing.
2 U sovigunga qadar uni issiqlikni ta’minlash yuzasiga 

joylashtiring.
3 Jihoz uchini uzish uchun uni soch quritish jihozidan chiqarib 

oling.
4 Jihozni nam mato bilan tozalang.
5 Uni xavfsiz va quruq, chang yo‘q joyda saqlang. Uni osish 

ilgagiga osishingiz mumkin ( c ).

3 Kafolat va servis
Agar biriktiriladigan uchi haqida ma’lumotlar zarur bo‘lsa yoki 
muammolarga duch kelsangiz, www.philips.com/support 
manzilida Philips veb-saytiga tashrif buyuring yoki 
mamlakatingizdagi Philips Mijozlarga xizmat ko‘rsatish markazi 
bilan bog‘laning (uning telefon raqami butunjahon kafolat 
varag‘ida berilgan). Agar mamlakatingizdagi Mijozlarga 
xizmat ko’rsatish markazi bo’lmasa, mahalliy Philips dileri bilan 
bog’laning.

简体中文
感谢您的惠顾，欢迎光临飞利浦！为了您能充分享受飞利浦提供
的支持，请在 www.philips.com/welcome 上注册您的产品。

1	 重要事项
使用产品之前，请仔细阅读本用户手册，并妥善保管以供日后
参考。

 • 警告：请勿在靠近水的地方使用本产品。 
 • 本产品在浴室内使用时，使用后拔下插头，因为即使本产品开

关断开后，接近水仍存在危险。
 • 警告：不要在盛水的浴缸、淋浴、洗脸盆或其他

器皿附近使用本器具。
 • 使用后务必拔下产品的插头。
 • 如果产品过热，它将自动关闭电源。拔掉产品插

头，让其冷却几分钟。再次启动产品之前，请检
查出风口，确保其未被绒毛、头发等杂物堵塞。

 • 如果电源线损坏，为避免危险，必须由飞利浦、飞利浦授权的
服务中心或类似的专职人员来更换。

 • 本产品适合由 8 岁或以上年龄的儿童以及肢体不健全、感觉或
精神上有障碍或缺乏相关经验和知识的人士使用，但前提是有
人对他们使用本产品进行监督或指导，以确保他们安全使用，
并且让他们明白相关的危害。不得让儿童玩耍本产品。不要让
儿童在无人监督的情况下进行清洁和保养。 

 • 为了增加保护，建议在浴室供电的电气回路中安装一个额定剩
余工作电流不超过 30mA 的剩余电流装置 (RCD)。详情请向 
RCD 安装商咨询。

 • 切勿将金属物体插入风口，以免触电。
 • 切勿阻塞电吹风风口。
 • 连接产品之前，请确保产品上标示的电压与当地电源电压相

符。
 • 请勿将本产品用于本手册中说明以外的任何其它用途。
 • 请勿对假发使用本产品。
 • 当产品连接了电源时，切勿让其无人看管。
 • 切勿使用由其他制造商生产的，或未经飞利浦特别推荐的任何

附件或部件。如果使用此类附件或部件，您的保修将失效。
 • 切勿将电源线缠绕在产品上。
 • 待产品完全冷却后再存放。
 • 使用后请勿拉扯电源线。拔下产品插头时，请握紧插头。
 • 切勿用湿手操作本产品。 
 • 产品只能送到飞利浦授权的服务中心检修。由不合格人员进行

修理可能将用户置于极度危险的境地。

电磁场	(EMF)	
本飞利浦产品符合所有有关暴露于电磁场的适用标准和法规。

回收 
-  此符号表示本产品不应与普通生活垃圾一同弃置

(2012/19/EU)。
-  请遵循您所在国家/地区的电器及电子产品分类回收规

定。正确弃置产品有助于避免对环境和人类健康造成负
面影响。

2	 吹干头发
1 将插头连接至电源插座。
2 将集风嘴（d）安装到吹风机上以获得更集中的干发体验。 
3 将风速开关( b )调至 可获得柔风用于造型，或调至 可获

得强风用于快速吹干。   
4 调节温度开关( a )至  获得热风， 让您以恒定护发温度

高效地吹干头发，或选择冷风喷出设置 ，可获得冷风用于
定型。 

5 从风速开关( b )中选择 以关闭设备。 
使用后：
1 关闭产品并拔下电源插头。
2 将产品置于隔热表面上，直至其冷却。
3 要卸下集风嘴，将其从电吹风上拔下即可。
4 用湿布清洁本产品。
5 将产品存放在安全、干燥、清洁的位置。您也可以使用挂环

( c )将产品挂起存放。

3	 保修与服务
如需了解信息或有任何疑问，请访问飞利浦网站
www.philips.com/support或与您所在国家/地区的飞利浦客户
服务中心联系（可在全球保修卡中找到其电话号码）。如果您所
在的国家/地区没有飞利浦客户服务中心，请向当地的飞利浦经
销商求助。

العربية
تهانينا لشرائكم هذا المنتج ومرحبًا بكم في عالم فيليبس! للاستفادة 
بالكامل من الدعم الذي تقدمه Philips، قومي بتسجيل المنتج على 

.www.philips.com/welcome

هام  1
اقرأ دليل المستخدم هذا بدقة قبل استخدام الجهاز واحتفظ به للرجوع إليه 

في وقت لاحق.
 لا تستخدم هذا الجهاز بالقرب من المياه. • 
عند استخدام هذا الجهاز في الحمام، قم بفصل الطاقة عنه مباشرةً • 

بعد استخدامه ذلك أن قربه من الماء يشكل خطراً حتى عندما يكون 
متوقفاً عن التشغيل.

 لا تستخدم هذا الجهاز بالقرب من حوض الاستحمام أو • 
مِرشّة الاغتسال أو المِغسلة أو أي أوعية أخرى تحتوي 

على المياه.
قم دائماً بفصل الطاقة عن الجهاز بعد الاستخدام.• 
إذا تعرّض الجهاز للسخونة الزائدة، يتوقف تلقائياً عن • 

التشغيل. قم بفصل الطاقة عن الجهاز ودعه يبرد لدقائق قليلة. وقبل 
تشغيل الجهاز مجدداً، تحقق من الشبكات للتأكد من عدم انسدادها 

بالزغب والشعر، وغير ذلك.
 • Philips إذا كان سلك الطاقة الرئيسي تالفاً، فيجب استبداله من قبل

ل من قبل Philips أو أشخاص مؤهلين لتجنب أي  أو مركز خدمة مخوَّ
خطر.

يمكن استخدام هذا الجهاز من قبل الأطفال الذين يبلغ عمرهم 8 • 
سنوات وما فوق والأشخاص الذين يعانون من اختلال في القدرات 

الجسدية أو الحسية أو العقلية، أو الذين تنقصهم الخبرة والمعرفة، 
في حال تم الإشراف عليهم أو تم تزويدهم بإرشادات تتعلق 

باستخدام هذا الجهاز بطريقة آمنة وفي حال كانوا يدركون المخاطر 
التي قد يتعرضون لها. لا يجب أن يلعب الأطفال بالجهاز. لا يجب أن 
يقوم الأطفال بتنظيف الجهاز أو صيانته من دون الإشراف عليهم. 

لحماية إضافية، ننصحك بتركيب جهاز التيار المتخلّف RCD في الدارة • 
الكهربائية التي تزوّد الحمام بالطاقة. على جهاز RCD أن يكون مزوّداً 

بتيار تشغيل متخلّف مصنف لا يزيد عن 30 مللي أمبير. اطلب نصيحة 
المثبّت.

لا تدخل أجسامًا معدنية داخل شبكات الهواء لتفادي حدوث أي • 
صدمة كهربائية.

امتنع عن سدّ شبكات الهواء.• 
قبل توصيل الجهاز بالكهرباء، تأكد من أن الفولتية المشار إليها على • 

الجهاز متوافقة مع الفولتية المحلية.
لا تستخدم الجهاز لأي غرض آخر غير المبين في هذا الدليل.• 
لا تستخدم الجهاز على الشعر الصناعي.• 
لا تترك الجهاز من دون مراقبة أثناء توصيله بالكهرباء.• 
لا تستخدم أبداً أي أكسسوارات أو قطع لا توصي بها Philips أو تابعة • 

لشركات مصنعة أخرى. فإذا استخدمت أي ملحقات أو قطع من هذا 
النوع، يصبح الضمان غير صالح.

لا تقم بلف سلك الطاقة الرئيسي حول الجهاز.• 
انتظر حتى يبرد الجهاز قبل تخزينه.• 
لا تسحبي السلك بعد الاستخدام. امسكي بالقابس دائمًا لفصل • 

الطاقة عن الجهاز.
لا تشغّل الجهاز عندما تكون يداك مبللتين. • 
يجب إرجاع الجهاز دائمًا إلى مركز خدمة معتمد من Philips لفحصه أو • 

إصلاحه. قد يشكّل إصلاحه من قبل أشخاص غير مؤهلين خطرًا شديدًا 
على المستخدم.

 (EMF) الحقول الكهرومغناطيسية
يتوافق جهاز Philips هذا مع كافة المعايير والأنظمة المطبقة المتعلقة 

بالتعرض للحقول الكهرومغناطيسية.

إعادة التدوير 
-  يشير هذا الرمز إلى أنه يجب عدم التخلص من هذا المنتج مع 

.( 2012/19/EU) النفايات المنزلية العادية
-  اتبع القوانين السارية في بلدك للتجميع المنفصل للمنتجات 

الإلكترونية والكهربائية. يساعد التخلص من المنتجات بالطريقة 
الصحيحة في حماية البيئة وصحة الأفراد من التبعات السلبية.

تجفيف الشعر  2
قومي بتوصيل القابس بمقبس التزويد بالطاقة. 1
قومي بتوصيل الفوهة ( d ) بمجفف الشعر لتجربة تجفيف مركّزة  2

أكثر. 
اضبطي مفتاح تدفق الهواء ( b ) على  للحصول على تدفق هواء  3

وتسريح لطيفَين على الشعر، أو على  للحصول على تدفق هواء 
قوي وعملية تجفيف سريعة.   

اضبطي مفتاح الحرارة ( a ) على  للحصول على تدفق هواء  4
ساخن،   أو على  لتجففي شعرك بفعالية على درجة حرارة ثابتة 

وتعتني بشعرك، أو إعداد النفحة الباردة  للحصول على تدفق هواء 
بارد لتثبيت تسريحة شعرك. 

اختاري  من مفتاح تيار الهواء ( b ) لإيقاف تشغيل الجهاز.  5
بعد الاستخدام:

أوقفي تشغيل الجهاز وافصليه عن مصدر الطاقة. 1
ضعه على سطح مقاوم للسخونة حتى يبرد. 2
لفصل الفوهة، اسحبيها من مجفف الشعر. 3
اعمد إلى تنظيف الجهاز بواسطة قطعة قماش رطبة. 4
يُحفظ في مكان آمن وجاف، وخالٍ من الغبار. يمكنك أيضًا تعليقه  5

.( c ) بواسطة حلقة التعليق

الضمان والخدمة  3
إذا احتجت إلى معلومات أو إذا واجهتك مشكلة، فيُرجى زيارة موقع ويب 

Philips على www.philips.com/support أو الاتصال بمركز خدمة 
المستهلك التابع لشركة Philips في بلدك (يمكنك العثور على رقم 

الهاتف في كتيّب الضمان العالمي). في حال عدم وجود مركز خدمة 
للمستهلك في بلدك، فيمكنك التوجّه إلى وكيل Philips في منطقتك.

فارسی
به دنیای محصولات Philips خوش آمدید. به شما برای خرید این محصول 
 ،Philips تبریک می گوییم! برای استفاده بهینه از خدمات پس از فروش

دستگاه خود را در سایت www.philips.com/welcome ثبت نام کنید.

اطلاعات مهم  1
قبل از استفاده از دستگاه، این دفترچه راهنما را به دقت بخوانید و آن برای 

مراجعات بعدی نزد خود نگه دارید.
هشدار: از دستگاه در نزدیکی آب استفاده نکنید. • 
اگر از دستگاه در دستشویی استفاده می کنید، پس از مصرف، آن را • 

از پریز بکشید. استفاده از دستگاه در نزدیکی آب خطرآفرین است، حتی 
اگر خاموش باشد.

هشدار: از دستگاه در نزدیکی وان حمام، دوش آب، • 
حوض یا ظروف حاوی آب استفاده نکنید.

همیشه آن را پس از استفاده از پریز بکشید.• 
اگر دستگاه بیش از حد گرم شد، به طور خودکار خاموش • 

می شود. دستگاه را از برق کشیده و بگذارید برای چند 
دقیقه خنک شود. قبل از این که دوباره دستگاه را روشن کنید، دریچه 

ها را بررسی کنید که با مو، پرز و غیره مسدود نشده باشند.
درصورتی که سیم برق آسیب دیده است برای جلوگیری از بروز خطر، • 

آن را نزد نمایندگی های Philips، مرکز خدمات مجاز Philips یا اشخاص 
متخصص تعویض کنید.

کودکان بالای 8 سال و افرادی که از توانایی جسمی، حسی و ذهنی • 
کافی برخوردار نیستند یا تجربه و آگاهی ندارند می توانند با نظارت 

بزرگترها یا آموختن استفاده ایمن از دستگاه و آگاهی از خطرات 
ممکن، از دستگاه استفاده کنند. کودکان نباید با دستگاه بازی کنند. 

تمیز کردن و مراقبت از دستگاه نباید توسط کودکان بدون نظارت انجام 
شود. 

برای مراقبت بیشتر از این دستگاه، توصیه می شود که یک وسیله • 
جریان مانده (RCD) را در مدار الکتریکی دستشویی نصب کنید. جریان 

کارکرد مانده در این RCD نباید از 30 میلی آمپر بیشتر باشد. برای 
اطلاعات بیشتر با فرد نصب کننده وسیله مشورت کنید.

اشیاء فلزی را در دریچه های هوا وارد نکنید، چون احتمال برق گرفتگی • 
وجود دارد.

هرگز دریچه های هوا را مسدود نکنید.• 
قبل از اتصال دستگاه به پریز برق، بررسی کنید که ولتاژ مشخص شده • 

روی دستگاه با ولتاژ برق محلی شما مطابقت داشته باشد.
از دستگاه به منظوری غیر از موارد شرح داده شده در این دفترچه • 

راهنما استفاده نکنید.
از دستگاه برای موهای مصنوعی استفاده نکنید.• 
وقتی دستگاه به برق متصل است، آن را رها نکنید.• 
 • Philips هرگز از لوازم جانبی یا قطعات سازندگان دیگر یا لوازمی که

آن ها را توصیه نمی کند استفاده نکنید. اگر از چنین لوازم جانبی 
یا قطعاتی استفاده کنید، ضمانت نامه شما از درجه اعتبار ساقط 

می شود.
سیم برق را دور دستگاه نپیچانید.• 

d

a

b

c

قبل از جمع آوری دستگاه، صبر کنید تا خنک شود.• 
بعد از استفاده دوشاخه برق را با یک دست از پریز نکشید. ابتدا پریز را با • 

دست نگهدارید و سپس دوشاخه را بیرون بیاورید.
از دستگاه با دست خیس استفاده نکنید. • 
همیشه دستگاه را برای آزمایش یا تعمیر به مرکز خدماتی مجاز • 

Philips ببرید. تعمیر توسط افراد غیرمجاز ممکن است برای کاربر بسیار 
خطرآفرین باشد.

 (EMF) میدان الکترومغناطیسی
این دستگاه Philips با کلیه قوانین و استانداردهای کاربردپذیر میدان های 

الکترومغناطیسی مطابقت دارد.

بازیافت 
-  این علامت نشان می دهد که محصول نباید با زباله های 

.( 2012/19/EU) معمولی خانگی دور انداخته شود
-  در این خصوص بر طبق قوانین کشور خود نسبت به جمع آوری 
محصولات الکتریکی و الکترونیکی اقدام نمایید. دور انداختن 

صحیح، از تاثیرات منفی بر روی محیط زیست و سلامت انسان 
جلوگیری می کند.

خشک کردن موها  2
دوشاخه را به پریز برق بزنید. 1
برای خشک کردن متمرکزتر موها، سری مخصوص ( d ) را به سشوار  2

صل کنید. 
برای خشک کردن موهای کوتاه یا حالت دادن مو، کلید جریان هوا  3

( b ) را روی  یا برای جریان هوای قوی و خشک کردن سریع، روی 
 تنظیم کنید.   

برای هوای داغ، کلید دما ( a ) را روی  ، برای   خشک کردن بهتر  4
موها در یک دمای ثابت و ملایم، روی  و برای جریان هوای خنک برای 

تثبیت حالت موها، روی تنظیم هوای خنک  تنظیم کنید. 
 را از کلید جریان هوا ( b ) انتخاب کرده و دستگاه را خاموش کنید.  5

پس از استفاده:
دستگاه را خاموش کرده و آن را از پریز خارج کنید. 1
دستگاه را روی یک سطح مقاوم در برابر حرارت قرار دهید تا خنک شود. 2
برای جدا کردن سری مخصوص، آن را از سشوار بیرون بکشید. 3
دستگاه را با استفاده از یک پارچه مرطوب تمیز کنید. 4
و سپس آن را در محلی خشک و امن، بدون گرد و غبار قرار دهید.  5

می توانید دستگاه را با حلقه ( c ) آویزان کنید.

3  ضمانت نامه و خدمات پس 
از فروش

برای کسب اطلاعات یا رفع اشکال دستگاه خود، لطفاً از وب سایت 
Philips به آدرس www.philips.com/support بازدید فرمایید یا با 

مرکز خدمات پس از فروش Philips در کشور خود تماس بگیرید (برای 
دسترسی به شماره تلفن این مراکز در سراسر جهان به برگ ضمانت نامه 
مراجعه کنید). اگر در کشور شما مرکز خدمات پس از فروش Philips وجود 

ندارد به فروشنده دستگاه خود مراجعه نمایید.


